
Index for Volume 140 (2020)

Source: Bulletin of the British Ornithologists’ Club, 140(4) : 477-504

Published By: British Ornithologists' Club
URL: https://doi.org/10.25226/bboc.v140i4.2020.a11

BioOne Complete (complete.BioOne.org) is a full-text database of 200 subscribed and open-access titles
in the biological, ecological, and environmental sciences published by nonprofit societies, associations,
museums, institutions, and presses.

Your use of this PDF, the BioOne Complete website, and all posted and associated content indicates your
acceptance of BioOne’s Terms of Use, available at www.bioone.org/terms-of-use.

Usage of BioOne Complete content is strictly limited to personal, educational, and non - commercial use.
Commercial inquiries or rights and permissions requests should be directed to the individual publisher as
copyright holder.

BioOne sees sustainable scholarly publishing as an inherently collaborative enterprise connecting authors, nonprofit
publishers, academic institutions, research libraries, and research funders in the common goal of maximizing access to
critical research.

Downloaded From: https://bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 15 Oct 2024
Terms of Use: https://bioone.org/terms-of-use



Index for Volume 140 (2020)

Bulletin of the
British Ornithologists’ Club
Edited by Guy M. Kirwan 

Downloaded From: https://bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 15 Oct 2024
Terms of Use: https://bioone.org/terms-of-use



Author and Contents Index 478 Bull. B.O.C. 2020 140(4)

LIST OF AUTHORS AND CONTENTS

ACEVEDO-CHARRY, O., DAZA-DÍAZ, W. & COLÓN-PIÑEIRO, Z. First record of Rufous-thighed
	 Kite Harpagus diodon in Colombia................................................................................................................ 	 104

AZPIROZ, A. B., CORMONS, G. & AVENDAÑO, J. E. New documented records of Ring-billed Gull
	 Larus delawarensis and Roseate Tern Sterna dougallii for Colombia......................................................... 	 209

BALL, S. P. See DAVIES, S. E. W.

BARBOSA, B. B. See PEREIRA, S.

BENZ, B. W. See DECICCO, L. H.

BISHOP, K. D. & HACKING, S. M. Avifauna of the Ninigo, Hermit, Sae and Kaniet Islands, and 
	 adjacent seas, Papua New Guinea............................................................................................................... 	 404

BISHOP, K. D. See DIAMOND, J.

BLACK, A. B., WILSON, C. A., PEDLER, L. P., MCGREGOR, S. R. & JOSEPH, L. Two new but
	 threatened subspecies of Rufous Grasswren Amytornis whitei (Maluridae).......................................... 	 151

BOERSMA, J. See GREGG, J.

BOESMAN, P. & COLLAR, N. J. Further vocal evidence for treating the Bahama Nuthatch Sitta 
	 (pusilla) insularis as a species......................................................................................................................... 	 393

BOESMAN, P. See DAVISON, G. W. H.

BOND, A. L. & LAVERS, J . L. Records of Brown Booby Sula leucogaster in the Pitcairn Islands with 
	 additional observations during 2015–19..................................................................................................... 	 99

BOKERMANN, M., COSTA, E. L. & SCHUNCK, F. Speckled Rail Coturnicops notatus recorded for 
	 the first time in coastal south-east Brazil.................................................................................................... 	 463

BRADLEY, J . A review of the status, distribution and ecology of Friedmann’s Lark Mirafra pulpa,
	 including its habitat associations................................................................................................................. 	 38

BRITO, G. R. R. Does Black-crested Antshrike Sakesphorus canadensis occur south of the Amazon in 
	 Brazil?............................................................................................................................................................... 	 359

CHEKE, A. S. See JANSEN, J. J. F. J.

CHOJNACKI, J . See WILES, G. J .

CIBOIS, A. See JANSEN, J. J. F. J.

COLLAR, N. J. See BOESMAN, P.

COLLAR, N. J. See DAVISON, G. W. H.

COLLAR, N. J. See KIRWAN, G. M.

COLÓN-PIÑEIRO, Z. See ACEVEDO-CHARRY, O.

CONEJO-BARBOZA, K., SÁNCHEZ, C., SANDOVAL, L. & GREENEY, H. F. Nest design and 
	 parental care of Striped Woodhaunter Automolus subulatus.................................................................... 	 468

COSTA, T. V. V. & INGELS, J.† The immature plumage of Ocellated Poorwill Nyctiphrynus ocellatus 
	 (Caprimulgidae).............................................................................................................................................. 	 364

COSTA, E. L. See BOKERMANN, M.

CRANBROOK, EARL OF See DAVIES, S. E. W.

CRUZ-NIETO, J . See  SILVA, H. G.

CRUZ-NIETO, M. A. See  SILVA, H. G.

DAVIES, S. E. W.,  GOH, W. L., BALL,S. P., CRANBROOK, EARL OF, SIEW, W. S. & TARBURTON, M.
	 Phenotypic variation and polymorphism confirmed among white-bellied swiftlets of the Collocalia 
	 esculenta group (Apodidae, Collocaliini) mitochondrial and nuclear DNA evidence......................... 	 373

DAVISON, G. W. H., BOESMAN, P., COLLAR, N. J. & PUAN, C. L. Species rank for Rheinardia
	 ocellata nigrescens (Phasianidae).................................................................................................................... 	 182

DAZA-DÍAZ, W. See ACEVEDO-CHARRY, O.

DE BOER, D. See MARCUK, V.

Downloaded From: https://bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 15 Oct 2024
Terms of Use: https://bioone.org/terms-of-use



Author and Contents Index 479 Bull. B.O.C. 2020 140(4)

DECICCO, L. H., BENZ, B. W., DERAAD, D. A., HIME, P. M. & MOYLE, R. G. New Guinea 
	 Erythrura parrotfinches: one species or two?.............................................................................................. 	 351

DEKKERS, W. See VAN GROUW, H.

DERAAD, D. A. See DECICCO, L. H.

DIAMOND, J. & BISHOP, K. D. Origins of the upland avifauna of Yapen Island, New Guinea region	 423

FRITH, C. B. The New Guinea bird names Macgregor’s Bowerbird and Macgregor’s Honeyeater ....... 	 214

GINER F., S. B. See SHARPE, C. J.

GOH, W. L. See DAVIES, S. E. W.

GREENEY, H. F. See CONEJO-BARBOZA, K.

GUILHERME, E. & LIMA, J. Breeding biology and morphometrics of Common Pauraque
	 Nyctidromus a. albicollis in south-west Amazonia, and the species’ breeding season and clutch size 
	 in Brazil............................................................................................................................................................ 	 344

GUILHERME, E. & LIMA, J . M. The nest, eggs and nestling development of Fork-tailed 
	 Woodnymph Thalurania furcata boliviana.................................................................................................... 	 80

GUILHERME, E., LIMA, J . M. & SANTOS, E. A. The nest, nestlings and morphometrics of 
	 Sapphire-spangled Emerald Amazilia lactea bartletti.................................................................................. 	 52

GUILHERME, E. See LIMA, J.

GUILHERME, E. See PEDROZA, D.

GUIMARÃES, D. P. See PEDROZA, D.

GREGG, J., NASON, D. & BOERSMA, J. Survey of the montane avifauna of Fergusson Island, 
	 Milne Bay Province, Papua New Guinea.................................................................................................... 	 309

VAN GROUW, H. & DEKKERS, W. Temminck’s Gallus giganteus; a gigantic obstacle to Darwin’s 
	 theory of domesticated fowl origin?............................................................................................................ 	 321

HACKING, S. M. See BISHOP, K. D.

HALLEY, M. R. Audubon’s Bird of Washington: unravelling the fraud that launched The birds of
	 America.............................................................................................................................................................. 	 110

HASSETT, D. M. See SAGOT-MARTIN, F.

HIME, P. M. See DECICCO, L. H.

INGELS, J.† See COSTA, T. V. V.

IRUSTA, J. B. See SAGOT-MARTIN, F.

JANSEN, J. J. F. J.  & CHEKE, A. S. Martinet’s engravings in Buffon (1770–83): variation in their 
	 hand-colouring and its implications for defining Echo Parakeet Psittacula eques (Boddaert, 1783).. 	 299

JANSEN, J. J. F. J. & CIBOIS, A. Clarifying the morphology of the enigmatic Kiritimati Sandpiper
	 Prosobonia cancellata (J. F. Gmelin, 1785), based on a review of the contemporary data..................... 	 142

JOSEPH, L. See BLACK, A. B.

KASTNER, M. See WILES, G. J .

KIRWAN, G. M. & COLLAR, N. J. Picus Rafflesii Vigors, 1830, re-assigned to Chloropicoides Malherbe,
	 1849................................................................................................................................................................... 	 147

LAVERS, J . L. See BOND, A. L.

LIMA, J. & GUILHERME, E. Breeding biology and biometrics of Silver-beaked Tanager Ramphocelus
	 carbo connectens in south-west Brazilian Amazonia................................................................................... 	 170

LIMA, J. See GUILHERME, E.

LIMA, J . M. See GUILHERME, E.

LIMA, J. M. See GUILHERME, E.

LIMA, J . M.  See PEDROZA, D.

LIMA, R. D. See SAGOT-MARTIN, F.

MARCUK, V. & DE BOER, D. Historical breeding records of Chestnut-bellied Imperial Pigeon 
	 Ducula brenchleyi in the Ragnar Kreuger collection, with a description of the egg.............................. 	 96

Downloaded From: https://bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 15 Oct 2024
Terms of Use: https://bioone.org/terms-of-use



Author and Contents Index 480 Bull. B.O.C. 2020 140(4)

MCKINLAY, G. See WILES, G. J .

MCGREGOR, S. R. See BLACK, A. B.

MELO, T. N. See PEDROZA, D.

MIRANDA, J. See SHARPE, C. J.

MOYLE, R. G. See DECICCO, L. H.

NASON, D. See GREGG, J.

OCHOA G., J. See SHARPE, C. J.

OLSON, S. L. See SUÁREZ, W.

PACHECO, J. F. See SAGOT-MARTIN, F.

PEDLER, L. P. See BLACK, A. B.

PEDROZA, D., MELO, T. N., S ILVA MACHADO, T. L ., GUIMARÃES, D. P ., 
	 LIMA, J . M.  & GUILHERME, E. Birds of Humaitá Forest Reserve, Acre, Brazil: an important 
	 forest fragment in south-west Amazonia.................................................................................................... 	 58

PENDRED, M. M. See WILES, G. J .

PEREIRA, S., BARBOSA, B. B. & UBAID, F. K. Description of the nest, eggs and 
	 nestling development of Maranhão Hermit Phaethornis maranhaoensis.................................................. 	 456

PICHORIM, M. See SAGOT-MARTIN, F.

POTTIER, J. See VERHELST, B.

PRATT, H. D. Species limits and English names in the genus Gygis (Laridae)........................................... 	 195

PRATT, H. D. See WILES, G. J .

PUAN, C. L. See DAVISON, G. W. H.

RAUST, P. On the possible vernacular name and origin of the extinct Spotted Green Pigeon 
	 Caloenas maculata............................................................................................................................................. 	 3

RODRÍGUEZ-FERRARO, A. See SHARPE, C. J.

SAGOT-MARTIN, F., LIMA, R. D., PACHECO, J. F., IRUSTA, J. B., PICHORIM, M. & HASSETT,
	 D. M. An updated checklist of the birds of Rio Grande do Norte, Brazil, with comments on new, 
	 rare, and unconfirmed species...................................................................................................................... 	 218

SÁNCHEZ, C. See CONEJO-BARBOZA, K.

SANDOVAL, L. See CONEJO-BARBOZA, K. 

SANTOS, E. A. See GUILHERME, E.

SCHUNCK, F. See BOKERMANN, M. 

SHARPE, C. J., GINER F., S. B., RODRÍGUEZ-FERRARO, A., MIRANDA, J., TORRES, L. &
	 OCHOA G., J. First records of Piping Plover Charadrius melodus for Venezuela, with a revision of 
	 its non-breeding distribution........................................................................................................................ 	 164

SIEW, W. S. See DAVIES, S. E. W.

SILVA, H. G., VILLAFAÑA, M. G. P ., CRUZ-NIETO, J . & CRUZ-NIETO, M. A.
	 Are some of the birds endemic to the Tres Marías Islands (Mexico) species?...................................... 	 7

SILVA MACHADO, T. L. See PEDROZA, D.

SMITH, P. Azara’s no. 243 ‘Trepador de pico corto’ is a Lesser Woodcreeper Xiphorhynchus fuscus.... 	 47

SUÁREZ, W. Remarks on extinct giant owls (Strigidae) from Cuba, with description of a new
	 species of Ornimegalonyx Arredondo........................................................................................................... 	 387

SUÁREZ, W. & OLSON, S. L. A new fossil vulture (Cathartidae: Cathartes) from Quaternary asphalt 
	 and cave deposits in Cuba ........................................................................................................................... 	 335

TARBURTON, M. See DAVIES, S. E. W.

TORRES, L. See SHARPE, C. J.

UBAID, F. K. See PEREIRA, S.

Downloaded From: https://bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 15 Oct 2024
Terms of Use: https://bioone.org/terms-of-use



Author and Contents Index 481 Bull. B.O.C. 2020 140(4)

VERHELST, B. & POTTIER, J. A survey of the eastern uplands of Yapen Island, New  Guinea, 
	 reveals three new species records ............................................................................................................... 	 449

VILLAFAÑA, M. G. P. See  SILVA, H. G.

WILES, G. J ., PRATT, H. D., KASTNER, M., MCKINLAY, G., CHOJNACKI, J . & PENDRED, 
	 M. M. Distribution, behaviour, and provenance of Oriental Dollarbirds Eurystomus orientalis in 
	 Micronesia, including the first two records from the Mariana Islands.................................................. 	 85

WILSON, C. A. See BLACK, A. B.

Downloaded From: https://bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 15 Oct 2024
Terms of Use: https://bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 482 Bull. B.O.C. 2020 140(4)

INDEX TO SCIENTIFIC NAMES

All generic and specific names (of birds only) are indexed. New specific and subspecific names are indexed 
in bold print under generic, specific and subspecific names. Illustrations and figures are numbered in italics.

abnormis, Sasia  147
Aburria nattereri  361
Accipiter bicolor  226
Accipiter meyerianus  429, 430, 438, 443
Accipiter poliocephalus  313, 450
Accipiter soloensis  92
Accipiter striatus  106, 226, 257
acer, Zimmerius  297
acevedoi, Ornimegalonyx  387, 390
Acrocephalus aequinoctialis  142
Acrocephalus caffer  144
Acrocephalus orientalis  419, 420
Acrocephalus taiti  99
Acrocephalus vaughani  99
Actitis hypoleucos  312, 413
Actitis macularius  229
acuflavidus, Thalasseus  231, 249, 261, 263, 282
acuta, Anas  295
acutipennis, Chordeiles  234, 249, 265, 279
Agelaius phoeniceus  132
Aegolius harrisii  233, 279
Aegotheles wallacii  431, 432, 441
aenea, Chloroceryle  70
aeneus, Gallus  325
Aepypodius arfakianus  430–432, 442, 450
aequinoctialis, Acrocephalus  142
aequinoctialis, Buteogallus  226, 249, 258, 282
aequinoctialis, Geothlypis  298
aequinoctialis, Procellaria  295
aequinoctialis, Tringa  142, 143
Aerodramus fuciphagus  377
Aerodramus hirundinaceus  430, 439, 443
Aerodramus maximus  376–379, 381–383, 384
Aerodramus pelewensis  94
Aerodramus spodiopygius  412
Aerodramus vanikorensis  412, 443
aestiva, Amazona  237, 250
aethereus, Nyctibius  69
aethereus, Phaethon  296
aethiops, Thamnophilus  73
affinis, Collocalia  373, 374, 376–379, 381–383, 384
affinis, Veniliornis  71
Agelaioides fringillarius  246, 281
Agelaius phoeniceus  133
aglaiae, Pachyramphus  8
Ailuroedus melanotis  429, 430, 432, 438, 441, 443, 

449–451, 453
ajaja, Platalea  225, 249, 256
ajax, Cinclosoma  441
Akletos goeldii  58, 73
alba, Ardea  67, 225, 283
alba, Calidris  165, 229, 260

alba, Gygis  195–208, 197, 198, 296, 415, 421
albertisii, Gymnophaps  309, 315, 430, 439, 443
albescens, Synallaxis  239
albicaudatus, Geranoaetus  227
albicilla, Haliaeetus  127
albicollis, Mustelirallus  228
albicollis, Nyctidromus  8, 70, 233, 344–350, 347, 348
albicollis, Pseudastur  68
albinucha, Thryothorus  23
albinucha, Xenopsaris  240
albiventer, Fluvicola  243
albiventer, Tachycineta  244
albocinereus, Sirystes  77
albogularis, Sporophila  247, 281
albogularis, Tyrannus  293–295, 297
albonotata, Meliphaga  444
albonotatus, Buteo  68, 227
alecto, Myiagra  314, 417, 451
Alectoris chukar  192
Alectoris graeca  192
Alopecoenas jobiensis  408
alpina, Tringa [Calidris]  143
Amadonastur lacernulatus  257
amaurocephalus, Hylophilus  243
amaurocephalus, Leptopogon  76, 240
amaurochalinus, Turdus  78, 245, 249, 273
Amaurolimnas concolor  227, 467
Amazilia bartletti  52
Amazilia fimbriata  235, 294
Amazilia graysoni  7
Amazilia graysoni × rutila  20
Amazilia lactea  52–57, 54, 55, 70, 292, 294
Amazilia leucogaster  235, 282
Amazilia rutila  8, 12, 19
Amazilia tzacatl  20
Amazilia versicolor  235, 279
Amazona aestiva  237, 250
Amazona amazonica  237
amazona, Chloroceryle  235
Amazona farinosa  72
Amazona ochrocephala  72
Amazona oratrix  8
Amazonetta brasiliensis  67, 222
amazonica, Amazona  237
amazonica, Epinecrophylla  73
Amblyornis macgregoriae  214, 215
amboinensis, Macropygia  313, 450
americana, Chloroceryle  70, 235
americana, Mycteria  67, 224, 254
americana, Rhea  218, 222, 250
americana, Setophaga  32, 167
americanus, Coccyzus  60, 62, 69, 232

Downloaded From: https://bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 15 Oct 2024
Terms of Use: https://bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 483 Bull. B.O.C. 2020 140(4)

americanus, Ibycter  72
amethystina, Calliphlox  235
Ammodramus aurifrons  78
Ammodramus humeralis  245
Amytis striata  159
Amytornis oweni  160
Amytornis rowleyi  149, 151, 152–154, 160
Amytornis striatus  151, 152–154, 156, 160, 161
Amytornis whitei  149, 151–163, 152–154, 157, 158
Amytornis whitei aenigma subsp. nov.  159
Amytornis whitei parvus subsp. nov.  157
Amytis striata  159
Anabacerthia lichtensteini  474
Anabacerthia ruficaudata  75
anaethetus, Onychoprion  415
analis, Formicarius  74
analoga, Meliphaga  444, 451
Anas acuta  295
Anas bahamensis  223
Anas discors  223, 276, 283
Anas georgica  295
Anas platalea  292
angolensis, Sporophila  79, 298
angulata, Gallinula  296
angustirostris, Lepidocolaptes  47, 48, 49, 50, 239
anhinga, Anhinga  225
Anhinga anhinga  225
ani, Crotophaga  69, 232
Anopetia gounellei  234, 281
Anous  206
Anous minutus  296, 404, 414, 421
Anous stolidus  230, 404, 413, 414, 421
antarcticus, Stercorarius  296
anthophilus, Phaethornis  460
Anthracothorax nigricollis  70, 234
Anthus lutescens  245
Antigone cubensis  390
antillarum, Sternula  230, 249, 262
Antrostomus rufus  233
Antrostomus sericocaudatus  69
Anumara forbesi  293, 295
Aplonis cantoroides  406, 417, 419, 420
Aplonis feadensis  404, 417, 419
Aplonis metallica  313, 453
Aplonis opaca  89
Aquila chrysaetos  114, 115, 132
Aquila gurneyi  313, 450
Ara chloropterus  72
Ara macao  72
Aramides cajaneus  68, 227
Aramides mangle  227, 282
Aramus guarauna  227, 293
Ara severus  72
Aratinga jandaya  237
Aratinga weddellii  72
araucuan, Ortalis  223, 281
archboldi, Petroica  435

Ardea alba  67, 225, 283
Ardea cinerea  296
Ardea cocoi  225
Ardea purpurea  296
Ardenna pacifica  99, 409, 420
ardens, Sericulus  441
Ardeola ralloides  296
ardesiacus, Thamnomanes  73
Arenaria interpres  229, 250, 260, 284, 414
arfakianus, Aepypodius  430–432, 442, 450
argus, Argusianus  187, 191
Argusianus argus  187, 191
Argus ocellatus  182
ariel, Fregata  296, 410
arminjoniana, Pterodroma  224, 250
Arremon taciturnus  78, 245, 282
Arses  309, 426
Arses insularis  446, 451
aruensis, Meliphaga  314, 444
Arundinicola leucocephala  243
Asio clamator  233
Asio flammeus  233, 249, 264
asio, Megascops  136
Asio, Strix  136
assimilis, Puffinus  277
assimilis, Tolmomyias  76
astrild, Estrilda  248, 249, 275
ater, Daptrius  72
ater, Molothrus  136
aterrimus, Probosciger  450
Athene cunicularia  69, 233
atlanticus, Xiphorhynchus  283, 297
atrata, Pterodroma  99
atratus, Coragyps  68, 226, 257, 335, 336, 341
[atra], Chalcopsitta  435
atra, Zapornia  99
atricapilla, Donacobius  244, 272
atricapillus, Herpsilochmus  238, 282
atricaudus, Myiobius  75, 280, 293, 294, 297
atricilla, Leucophaeus  209, 230, 261
atricollis, Saltatricula  248, 275
atrifrons, Zosterops  446
atrocapillus, Crypturellus  67
atrogularis, Aulacorhynchus  71
atropurpurea, Xipholena  297
atrothorax, Myrmophylax  73
Atticora fasciata  78
Attila spadiceus  77
augusti, Phaethornis  460
Aulacorhynchus atrogularis  71
aura, Cathartes  68, 226, 335, 336, 339–341, 390
aurantiifrons, Loriculus  312
aurantiifrons, Ptilinopus  312
aurantioatrocristatus, Griseotyrannus  297
auratus, Capito  71
auratus, Colaptes  133
aurea, Eupsittula  237, 266

Downloaded From: https://bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 15 Oct 2024
Terms of Use: https://bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 484 Bull. B.O.C. 2020 140(4)

auriculata, Zenaida  232, 264, 283
aurifrons, Ammodramus  78
aurorae, Ducula  3, 4
australis, Vini  144, 145
Automolus exsertus  468
Automolus infuscatus  468
Automolus lammi  297
Automolus leucophthalmus  474
Automolus melanopezus  75
Automolus ochrolaemus  75
Automolus paraensis  474
Automolus rufipileatus  75
Automolus subulatus  75, 468–476, 470–472
Automolus virgatus  468
autumnalis, Dendrocygna  222
averano, Procnias  240, 268
Aviceda subcristata  312
axillaris, Myrmotherula  73, 238, 266, 272
axillaris, Symposiachrus  311, 437
azureus, Ceyx  314
bahamensis, Anas  223
Bambusicola sonorivox  192
bankiva, Gallus  325, 326, 328, 331, 334
[barbatus] sp., Myiobius  281
barbatus, Myiobius  240, 280, 294
baroli, Puffinus  277
bartletti, Amazilia  52
Bartramia longicauda  296
Basileuterus culicivorus  245
bassanus, Morus  282, 296
Batara cinerea  292
beauharnaisii, Pteroglossus  71
beccarii, Drymodes  437, 441
beccarii, Sericornis  426, 428, 430, 432, 441, 444, 446, 

451
belcheri, Pachyptila  295
bellus, Ptilinopus  313, 443
benghalense, Dinopium  148
bennetti, Casuarius  431, 437, 442
bergii, Thalasseus  415
berlepschi, Hylopezus  74
bicolor, Accipiter  226
bicolor, Conirostrum  247, 250, 282, 284
bicolor, Dendrocygna  222, 251
bidentata, Piranga  8
bidentatus, Harpagus  68, 106, 292, 293
bilophus, Heliactin  235, 265, 281
bimaculata, Peneothello  429, 430, 438, 440, 441, 446
biscutata, Streptoprocne  234, 265
Blythipicus pyrrhotis  148
Blythipicus rubiginosus  148
bonariensis, Molothrus  246
boraquira, Nothura  222
borbonica, Zosterops  304
borealis, Calonectris  224, 251
borealis, Phylloscopus  418, 420
Botaurus pinnatus  225, 255

bourcieri, Phaethornis  70, 460
bouvreuil, Sporophila  248
boydi, Puffinus  224, 277
boyeri, Coracina  451
Brachypternus  148
brachyura, Chaetura  70
brachyura, Myrmotherula  73
brachyurus, Buteo  227
brachyurus, Heteromyias  453
bracteatus, Dicrurus  314, 446, 451
Branta canadensis  133
brasilianum, Glaucidium  69, 233
brasilianus, Nannopterum  224
brasiliensis, Amazonetta  67, 222
brenchleyi, Ducula  96–98, 97
bresilius, Ramphocelus  177, 247, 275, 281, 284
brissonii, Cyanoloxia  248
Brotogeris cyanoptera  72
Brotogeris sanctithomae  72
bruijnii, Grallina  439
bruijnii, Micropsitta  431, 437
bubo, Bubo  388
Bubo bubo  388
Bubo osvaldoi  387, 388, 389, 390
Bubo virginianus  132, 233, 264
Bubulcus ibis  67, 225
Bucco macrodactylus  71
buceroides, Philemon  313, 451
Bulweria  277
Bulweria bulwerii  224, 276, 420
bulwerii, Bulweria  224, 276, 420
burrovianus, Cathartes  226, 335, 336, 337, 338–340
Buteo albonotatus  68, 227
Buteo brachyurus  227
Buteogallus aequinoctialis  226, 249, 258, 282
Buteogallus schistaceus  68
Buteo jamaicensis  8, 10, 125
Buteo lagopus  125
Buteo nitidus  68, 227
Buteo platypterus  60, 61, 68, 125, 296
Butorides striata  225
Cacatua galerita  312, 314, 450
cachinnans, Herpetotheres  72, 237
Cacicus cela  78, 245, 274, 284
Cacomantis castaneiventris  450
Cacomantis variolosus  312, 313
cactorum, Eupsittula  237
caerulea, Egretta  225, 282
caeruleogrisea, Coracina  430, 435, 441, 445, 446
caerulescens, Geranospiza  226
caerulescens, Melanotis  8, 13, 25
caerulescens, Porphyrospiza  246, 250, 281
caerulescens, Ptilorrhoa  454
caerulescens, Sporophila  79, 293
caerulescens, Thamnophilus  292, 294
caffer, Acrocephalus  144
Cairina moschata  222

Downloaded From: https://bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 15 Oct 2024
Terms of Use: https://bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 485 Bull. B.O.C. 2020 140(4)

cajaneus, Aramides  68, 227
Calamanthus campestris  159
caledonicus, Nycticorax  410, 420
Calidris alba  165, 229, 260
Calidris canutus  229, 250, 260
Calidris ferruginea  282, 296
Calidris fuscicollis  230
Calidris himantopus  230
Calidris melanotos  230, 249, 260
Calidris minutilla  230, 250
Calidris pugnax  296
Calidris pusilla  165, 229, 250
Calidris subruficollis  167
californianus, Gymnogyps  336
Caligavis obscura  431
Calliphlox amethystina  235
callophrys, Tangara  79
Caloenas canacorum  6
Caloenas maculata  3–6
Caloenas nicobarica  3, 408
Calonectris borealis  224, 251
Calonectris edwardsii  295
Calonectris leucomelas  409, 420
campanisona, Myrmothera  74
Campephilus melanoleucos  72, 236
Campephilus rubricollis  72
campestris, Calamanthus  159
campestris, Colaptes  236
Camptostoma obsoletum  241
Campylopterus largipennis  70
Campylorhamphus trochilirostris  74, 239
Campylorhynchus turdinus  78
canacorum, Caloenas  6
canadensis, Branta  133
canadensis, Sakesphorus  359–363, 360
canaria, Serinus  281
cancellata, Prosobonia  142–146, 144
candida, Gygis  195–208, 197–200, 202
candidus, Melanerpes  236
canente, Hemicircus  147
caniceps, Myiopagis  241, 280
cantillans, Mirafra  38, 39
Cantorchilus leucotis  78
Cantorchilus longirostris  244
cantoroides, Aplonis  406, 417, 419, 420
canutus, Calidris  229, 250, 260
capense, Daption  223, 251
capensis, Zonotrichia  245
capistratus, Thamnophilus  238
Capito auratus  71
Capsiempis flaveola  77, 242
capueira, Odontophorus  295
Caracara cheriway  8, 341
Caracara creightoni  341
Caracara plancus  236
carbo, Milvago  338
carbo, Ramphocelus  79, 170–181, 173–176, 177

cardinalis, Cardinalis  8, 10, 15, 33
Cardinalis cardinalis  8, 10, 15, 33
Cariama cristata  236
Carterornis chrysomela  313, 314
carunculatus, Philesturnus  144, 145
Casiornis fuscus  242
Casiornis rufus  60, 77, 293, 294
cassicus, Cracticus  313, 314, 451
castaneiventris, Cacomantis  450
castaneiventris, Sporophila  79
castaneus, Pachyramphus  76
castanonota, Ptilorrhoa  429, 430, 432, 441, 445, 454
castanotis, Pteroglossus  71
castro, Oceanodroma  296
Casuarius bennetti  431, 437, 442
Casuarius unappendiculatus  442
Cathartes aura  68, 226, 335, 336, 339–341, 390
Cathartes burrovianus  226, 335, 336, 337, 338–340
Cathartes emsliei  337, 338, 339, 340
Cathartes emsliei sp. nov.  336
Cathartes melambrotus  68, 336, 339
Catharus fuscescens  298
Catharus swainsoni  60, 78
caudacutus, Sclerurus  74
caudatus, Theristicus  225, 277
cayana, Dacnis  79, 247
cayana, Piaya  69, 232
cayana, Tangara  246
cayana, Tityra  76
cayanensis, Leptodon  68
cayanensis, Myiozetetes  77, 293, 294
cayanus, Vanellus  68, 228
cayennensis, Mesembrinibis  68, 292, 293
cayennensis, Patagioenas  232
cearae, Conopophaga  238, 250
cearensis, Sclerurus  297
cela, Cacicus  245, 274, 284
Celeus flavus  72, 292
Celeus ochraceus  236
Celeus spectabilis  60, 62, 72
Celeus torquatus  72
Centrocercus minimus  192
Centrocercus urophasianus  192
Centropus menbeki  450
Ceratopipra rubrocapilla  75, 240, 280
Cercomacra cinerascens  74
Cercomacroides fuscicauda  74
Cercomacroides laeta  238, 267, 281
Cercomacroides serva  74
certhia, Dendrocolaptes  75
Certhiaxis cinnamomeus  239
Ceyx azureus  314
chacuru, Nystalus  292, 294
Chaetorhynchus papuensis  437
Chaetura brachyura  70
Chaetura cinereiventris  70
Chaetura meridionalis  234, 279

Downloaded From: https://bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 15 Oct 2024
Terms of Use: https://bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 486 Bull. B.O.C. 2020 140(4)

Chalcites meyerii  431, 432, 437
Chalcites minutillus  313
Chalcophaps longirostris  313
Chalcophaps sp.  313
Chalcophaps stephani  313
Chalcopsitta [atra]  435
chalybea, Progne  218, 244
Charadrius collaris  228
Charadrius melodus  164–169, 165–167, 292, 293
Charadrius mongolus  412, 413
Charadrius nivosus  165
Charadrius semipalmatus  165, 166, 228, 284, 294
Charadrius wilsonia  166, 228, 250, 259, 282
Charitospiza eucosma  247, 250, 281
Charmosyna rubronotata  437
Chelidoptera tenebrosa  71, 283, 297
cheriway, Caracara  8, 341
chilensis, Elaenia  241, 280
chilensis, Tangara  78
chilensis, Vanellus  68, 228, 264
chimachima, Milvago  72, 236
chiriquensis, Elaenia  241, 281
Chiroxiphia pareola  240
chivi, Vireo  78, 243
Chlamydera guttata  158
Chlamydotis macqueenii  192
Chlamydotis undulata  192
Chlidonias niger  231, 278, 282
Chlorestes notata  234
chloris, Piprites  76
Chloroceryle aenea  70
Chloroceryle amazona  235
Chloroceryle americana  70, 235
Chloroceryle inda  70
Chlorochrysa nitidissima  178
Chlorodrepanis virens  144
Chloropicoides  147, 148, 149
chloropterus, Ara  72
chlororhynchos, Thalassarche  223, 276
Chlorostilbon lucidus  235
Chlorostilbon mellisugus  70
chlorotica, Euphonia  79, 248
choliba, Megascops  69, 232
Chondrohierax uncinatus  226
chopi, Gnorimopsar  246
Chordeiles acutipennis  234, 249, 265, 279
Chordeiles minor  234, 265, 279
Chordeiles pusillus  361
Chroicocephalus cirrocephalus  230, 261
chrysaetos, Aquila  114, 115, 132
chrysochloros, Piculus  236, 294
Chrysocolaptes validus  148
chrysocrotaphum, Todirostrum  76
chrysogaster, Gerygone  446, 451
Chrysolampis mosquitus  234, 279
chrysomela, Carterornis  313, 314
Chrysomus ruficapillus  246

chrysopasta, Euphonia  79
chukar, Alectoris  192
Cicinnurus magnificus  430, 432, 439, 446, 451
Cicinnurus regius  446, 451
Cinclosoma ajax  441
cincta, Dichrozona  73
cinerascens, Cercomacra  74
cinerascens, Monarcha  418
cinerea, Ardea  296
cinerea, Batara  292
cinereiventris, Chaetura  70
cinereum, Todirostrum  240
cinereus, Contopus  298
cinereus, Crypturellus  67
cinereus, Micrococcyx  61, 69, 232
cinereus, Xolmis  243, 271, 281
cinnamomeus, Certhiaxis  239
Cinnyris jugularis  313, 419
Circus cyaneus  125
cirrocephalus, Chroicocephalus  230, 261
Cissopis leverianus  78
clamator, Asio  233
Claravis pretiosa  231, 284
Clibanornis  468, 474
climacocerca, Hydropsalis  70
Cnemotriccus  280
Cnemotriccus fuscatus  77, 243
Cnipodectes superrufus  58, 60, 62, 64, 76
coccinea, Drepanis  144
coccineus, Loxops  144
Coccycua minuta  69
Coccyzus americanus  60, 62, 69, 232
Coccyzus euleri  69, 232
Coccyzus melacoryphus  69, 232
Coccyzus minor  297
cochlearius, Cochlearius  67, 283, 296
Cochlearius cochlearius  67, 283, 296
cocoi, Ardea  225
Coereba flaveola  247
coerulescens, Saltator  79
cohnhafti, Hemitriccus  58, 60, 62, 64, 76
Colaptes auratus  133
Colaptes campestris  236
Colaptes melanochloros  236
collaris, Charadrius  228
collaris, Trogon  70
Collocalia affinis  373, 374, 376–379, 381–383, 384
Collocalia dodgei 274
Collocalia esculenta  313, 373–386, 380–383, 412, 450
Collocalia isonata  379, 381
Collocalia linchi  374–379, 381, 382, 383, 384
Collocalia marginata  379, 381
Collocalia natalis  374
Collocalia uropygialis  384
Colluricincla harmonica  158
Colluricincla megarhyncha  314, 451
colma, Formicarius  74

Downloaded From: https://bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 15 Oct 2024
Terms of Use: https://bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 487 Bull. B.O.C. 2020 140(4)

coloria, Erythrura  354, 355
Columba livia  231, 249, 334
columbiana, Sicalis  293, 295
Columbina  284
Columbina minuta  231
Columbina passerina  231
Columbina picui  231
Columbina squammata  231
Columbina talpacoti  68, 231
Compsothraupis loricata  246
comrii, Manucodia  313, 314
concolor, Amaurolimnas  227, 467
concretus, Hemicircus  148
Conioptilon mcilhennyi  76
Conirostrum bicolor  247, 250, 282, 284
Conirostrum speciosum  246
Conopophaga cearae  238, 250
Conopophaga melanops  238, 250, 267, 272, 281
Conopophaga peruviana  64, 74
contaminatus, Heliobletus  474
Contopus cinereus  298
Contopus virens  297
Coracina  445
Coracina boyeri  451
Coracina caeruleogrisea  430, 435, 441, 445, 446
Coracina lineata  417, 431, 432, 437, 441
Coragyps  340
Coragyps atratus  68, 226, 257, 335, 336, 341
coraya, Pheugopedius  23
coronata, Lepidothrix  75
coronata, Paroaria  293
coronatus, Onychorhynchus  75
coronatus, Platyrinchus  76
Corvus orru  313, 314
Corvus tristis  314, 451
Coryphaspiza melanotis  248, 250, 281, 283
Coryphospingus pileatus  247
Corythopis torquatus  76
Coturnicops notatus  463–467, 464–466
couloni, Primolius  72
Cracticus cassicus  313, 314, 451
Cranioleuca pallida  293
Cranioleuca semicinerea  283, 297
Crateroscelis  309, 426
Crateroscelis murina  451
creightoni, Caracara  341
crex, Crex  296
Crex crex  296
crispus, Gallus  324
cristata, Cariama  236
cristata, Elaenia  241, 268
cristata, Lophostrix  69
cristata, Pseudoseisura  239, 281
cristatus, Lanio  247
cristatus, Ornorectes  437, 441
cristatus, Sakesphorus  238, 281
croconotus, Icterus  78

crookshanki, Zosterops  311, 314
Crotophaga ani  69, 232
Crotophaga major  69, 232
cruentata, Myzomela  430, 439, 443, 451
cruentatus, Melanerpes  71
Crypturellus atrocapillus  67
Crypturellus cinereus  67
Crypturellus erythropus  292
Crypturellus noctivagus  222, 250, 283
Crypturellus obsoletus  67
Crypturellus parvirostris  222
Crypturellus soui  67, 295
Crypturellus strigulosus  67
Crypturellus tataupa  222, 283
Crypturellus undulatus  67
cubensis, Antigone  390
cucullatus, Raphus  3
Cuculus optatus  91
culicivorus, Basileuterus  245
cunicularia, Athene  69, 233
curucui, Trogon  70, 235
Cyanerpes cyaneus  247
Cyanerpes nitidus  79
cyanescens, Galbula  71
cyaneus, Circus  125
cyaneus, Cyanerpes  247
cyanicollis, Galbula  71
cyanirostris, Knipolegus  269, 293, 295
cyanocephala, Thraupis  179
Cyanocorax  284
Cyanocorax cyanopogon  243, 284
cyanoleuca, Pygochelidon  244, 271
Cyanoloxia brissonii  248
Cyanoloxia rothschildii  79
cyanopogon, Cyanocorax  243, 284
cyanoptera, Brotogeris  72
cyanopygius, Forpus  8, 11, 13, 21, 22
Cyanoramphus ulietanus  4
cyanus, Hylocharis  70, 235, 279
Cyclarhis gujanensis  77, 243
Cyclopsitta diophthalma  312
Cymbilaimus lineatus  73
Cymbilaimus sanctaemariae  73
Cynanthus latirostris  8, 11, 12, 15–17
Cynanthus lawrencei  7
Cynanthus lawrencei × magicus  18
Cypseloides senex  360
Cypsnagra hirundinacea  248, 281
Dacelo gaudichaud  450
Dacnis cayana  79, 247
Dacnis flaviventer  79
Dacnis lineata  79
dactylatra, Sula  101, 224, 255, 261, 283, 410
Daption capense  223, 251
Daptrius ater  72
dea, Galbula  71
decollatus, Megapodius  442, 450

Downloaded From: https://bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 15 Oct 2024
Terms of Use: https://bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 488 Bull. B.O.C. 2020 140(4)

Deconychura longicauda  74
decora, Paradisaea  311, 314
decumanus, Psarocolius  78
delawarensis, Larus  209–213, 210
Dendrexetastes rufigula  75
Dendrocincla fuliginosa  74, 360
Dendrocincla merula  74
Dendrocolaptes certhia  75
Dendrocolaptes picumnus  75
Dendrocolaptes platyrostris  283, 297
Dendrocygna autumnalis  222
Dendrocygna bicolor  222, 251
Dendrocygna viduata  222
Dendroplex picus  49, 75, 239
deserta, Pterodroma  224, 276
deserta, Puffinus  277
desolata, Pachyptila  295
Dicaeum geelvinkianum  314, 453
dichrous, Pitohui  429, 430, 439, 441, 445, 446, 451
Dichrozona cincta  73
Dicrurus bracteatus  314, 446, 451
Dicrurus macrocercus  90
Dinopium  147
Dinopium benghalense  148
Dinopium rafflesii  147, 148
Dinopium shorii  148, 149
diodon, Harpagus  104–109, 106, 107, 296
diophthalma, Cyclopsitta  312
Diopsittaca nobilis  237, 266
discors, Anas  223, 276, 283
Discosura longicaudus  292, 294
dodgei, Collocalia 274
doliatus, Thamnophilus  73
domesticus, Passer  248, 249, 275
dominicana, Paroaria  246
dominicanus, Larus  230
dominica, Pluvialis  228, 250
dominica, Setophaga  393, 394
dominicus, Nomonyx  223
dominicus, Tachybaptus  223
Donacobius atricapilla  244, 272
dougallii, Sterna  209–213, 211, 231, 250, 263, 415
Drepanis coccinea  144
Drepanis pacifica  144, 145
Dromococcyx pavoninus  69
Drymodes beccarii  437, 441
Dryocopus lineatus  72, 236
Ducula aurorae  3, 4
Ducula brenchleyi  96–98, 97
Ducula galeata  5
Ducula latrans  5
Ducula pacifica  408, 421
Ducula pinon  313, 315
Ducula pistrinaria  409, 421
Ducula rufigaster  450
Ducula spilorrhoa  312
Ducula zoeae  313, 315, 450

Dysithamnus mentalis  238, 272
ecaudatus, Gallus  324
ecaudatus, Myiornis  76
Eclectus roratus  312, 314, 450
Edolisoma  445
Edolisoma incertum  430, 432, 439, 445, 446, 451
Edolisoma melas  446, 451
Edolisoma montanum  437
Edolisoma schisticeps  314
Edolisoma tenuirostre  417, 419
edwardsii, Calonectris  295
Egretta caerulea  225, 282
Egretta garzetta  296
Egretta gularis  296
Egretta sacra  410
Egretta thula  225
Egretta tricolor  296
Elaenia chilensis  241, 280
Elaenia chiriquensis  241, 281
Elaenia cristata  241, 268
Elaenia flavogaster  241
Elaenia parvirostris  293, 294
Elaenia spectabilis  241
Elanoides forficatus  68, 226, 277, 283
Elanus leucurus  226
elatus, Tyrannulus  77
Electron platyrhynchum  70
elegans, Xiphorhynchus  74
elgonensis, Scleroptila  192
Emberizoides herbicola  248
Empidonomus varius  243, 294
emsliei, Cathartes  337, 338, 339, 340
emsliei sp. nov., Cathartes  336
Epinecrophylla amazonica  73
Epinecrophylla leucophthalma  72
Epinecrophylla ornata  73
episcopus, Tangara  79, 293
eques, Psittacula  299–308
eremita, Megapodius  408, 421
erythrocercum, Philydor  75
erythrogaster, Erythropitta  314, 451
Erythropitta erythrogaster  314, 451
erythrops, Neocrex  228, 258, 259
erythropterum, Philydor  75
erythropus, Crypturellus  292
erythrophthalma, Netta  223
Erythrura coloria  354, 355
Erythrura papuana  351, 351–358, 355
Erythrura trichroa  314, 351–358, 431, 437
erythrurus, Terenotriccus  75
esculenta, Collocalia  313, 373–386, 380–383, 412, 

450
Estrilda astrild  248, 249, 275
Eucometis penicillata  79, 178
eucosma, Charitospiza  247, 250, 281
Eudynamys taitensis  412, 420
euleri, Coccyzus  69, 232

Downloaded From: https://bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 15 Oct 2024
Terms of Use: https://bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 489 Bull. B.O.C. 2020 140(4)

euleri, Lathrotriccus  243, 280
eulophotes, Lophotriccus  77
Eupetomena macroura  234
Euphonia chlorotica  79, 248
Euphonia chrysopasta  79
Euphonia laniirostris  79
Euphonia rufiventris  79
Euphonia violacea  248, 249
Euphonia xanthogaster  79
Eupsittula aurea  237, 266
Eupsittula cactorum  237
eurynome, Phaethornis  460
Eurypyga helias  68
Eurystomus orientalis  85–95, 86, 88–90, 312
Euscarthmus meloryphus  241
ewingi, Ornimegalonyx  389
ewingi sp. nov., Ornimegalonyx  388, 391
examinandus, Phylloscopus  419
exilis, Ixobrychus  225, 255
exilis, Laterallus  68, 228
exsertus, Automolus  468
falcinellus, Lepidocolaptes  49, 50
falcirostris, Xiphocolaptes  283, 293, 297
Falco femoralis  237
Falco kurochkini  335
Falco Leucocephalus  134
Falco ossifragus  113, 114, 118
Falco peregrinus  125, 237, 249, 266, 282, 283, 309, 

314, 315
Falco sparverius  237
Falco tinnunculus  297
Falco Washingtoni  128
Fálco Washingtoniàna  118
Falco Washingtonianus  122
Falco washingtoniensis  112, 118, 125
Falco washingtonii  111
Falco Washingtonii  118
farinosa, Amazona  72
fasciata, Atticora  78
fasciatus, Myiophobus  77, 243
fasciatus, Phyllomyias  283, 293, 294, 297
fasciicauda, Pipra  75
fastuosa, Tangara  284, 293, 295
fatimalimae, Lepidocolaptes  75
feadensis, Aplonis  404, 417, 419
feae, Pterodroma  295
fedoa, Limosa  167
felix, Pheugopedius  8, 11, 13, 23, 24
femoralis, Falco  237
ferox, Myiarchus  77, 242, 269
ferruginea, Calidris  282, 296
ferruginea, Hirundinea  241
ferrugineus, Pseudorectes  451
figulus, Furnarius  239
fimbriata, Amazilia  235, 294
flammeus, Asio  233, 249, 264
flammulatus, Hemitriccus  76

flava, Piranga  248
flaveola, Capsiempis  77, 242
flaveola, Coereba  247
flaveola, Myiothlypis  245, 282
flaveola, Sicalis  247, 275
flavescens, Setophaga  393, 394
flavicollis, Hemithraupis  79
flavicollis, Ixobrychus  410, 420
flavigula, Piculus  292, 294
flavipes, Tringa  229
flavipes, Turdus  244, 273
flavirostris, Patagioenas  8
flavirostris, Porphyrio  228
flaviventer, Dacnis  79
flaviventer, Porzana  228, 250, 258
flaviventer, Xanthotis  312, 446, 451
flaviventris, Tolmomyias  76, 240
flavivertex, Myiopagis  77
flavogaster, Elaenia  241
flavovirescens, Kempiella  453
flavoviridis, Vireo  8
flavus, Celeus  72, 292
Florisuga fusca  297
Fluvicola albiventer  243
Fluvicola nengeta  243
foetidus, Gymnoderus  76
forbesi, Anumara  293, 295
forbesi, Leptodon  226, 250, 257, 281, 283
forficatus, Elanoides  68, 226, 277, 283
Formicarius analis  74
Formicarius colma  74
Formicivora grisea  238, 272, 294
Formicivora melanogaster  238
Formicivora rufa  238, 281
Forpus cyanopygius  8, 11, 13, 21, 22
Forpus insularis  7
Forpus xanthopterygius  237
fortis, Hafferia  73
francescae, Granatellus  7
frater, Monarcha  437
Fregata ariel  296, 410
Fregata magnificens  224, 254
Fregata minor  410
Fregata spp.  420
Fregetta grallaria  253, 296
Fregetta tropica  224, 249, 253
fringillarius, Agelaioides  246, 281
frontalis, Synallaxis  239
fuciphagus, Aerodramus  377
fulgidus, Psittrichas  437, 439
fulica, Heliornis  228, 277
fuliginosa, Dendrocincla  74, 360
fuliginosus, Tiaris  298
Fulmarus glacialoides  223, 251
fulva, Pluvialis  142, 412
fulvescens, Picumnus  236, 250, 281
fulvicauda, Myiothlypis  78

Downloaded From: https://bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 15 Oct 2024
Terms of Use: https://bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 490 Bull. B.O.C. 2020 140(4)

fumifrons, Poecilotriccus  241
fumigatus, Turdus  293
furcata, Thalurania  70, 80–84, 81, 82
furcata, Tyto  69, 232
Furnarius figulus  239
Furnarius leucopus  75, 239, 294
Furnarius rufus  293, 294
fusca, Florisuga  297
fusca, Setophaga  298
fuscata, Pseudeos  435
fuscatus, Cnemotriccus  77, 243
fuscatus, Onychoprion  230, 415
fuscescens, Catharus  298
fuscicauda, Cercomacroides  74
fuscicauda, Ramphotrigon  63, 77
fuscicollis, Calidris  230
fuscus, Casiornis  242
fuscus, Larus  282, 296
fuscus, Xiphorhynchus  47–51, 48
gaimardii, Myiopagis  77
Galbula cyanescens  71
Galbula cyanicollis  71
Galbula dea  71
Galbula ruficauda  236
galeata, Ducula  5
galeata, Gallinula  228, 284
galerita, Cacatua  312, 314, 450
Gallicolumba rufigula  450
Gallinago paraguaiae  229
Gallinula angulata  296
Gallinula galeata  228, 284
Gallus aeneus  325
Gallus bankiva  325, 326, 328, 331, 334
Gallus crispus  324
Gallus ecaudatus  324
gallus, Gallus  321, 325, 326, 328, 333
Gallus gallus  321, 325, 326, 328, 333
Gallus giganteus  321–334, 322, 323, 332
Gallus lafayettii  325
Gallus lanatus  324
Gallus morio  324
Gallus patavinus  322
Gallus sonneratii  325, 329
Gallus stramineicollis  333
Gallus varius  325
Gampsonyx swainsonii  226
garzetta, Egretta  296
gaudichaud, Dacelo  450
Gauropicoides  147–149
Gecinulus  147
Gecinulus grantia  147
Gecinulus viridis  148
geelvinkianum, Dicaeum  314, 453
geislerorum, Ptilorrhoa  429, 430, 441, 445, 449, 450, 

451, 453, 454
Gelochelidon  263
Gelochelidon nilotica  231, 261, 263

genibarbis, Pheugopedius  78, 244
Gennaeodryas placens  432, 437
geoffroyi, Geoffroyus  312
Geoffroyus geoffroyi  312
Geoffroyus simplex  435, 437
georgica, Anas  295
Geospiza  351
Geothlypis aequinoctialis  298
Geothlypis rostrata  402
Geothlypis trichas  402
Geotrygon montana  69, 232, 278
Geranoaetus albicaudatus  227
Geranoaetus melanoleucus  227, 283
Geranospiza caerulescens  226
Gerygone  444, 446
Gerygone chrysogaster  446, 451
Gerygone magnirostris  313, 314
Gerygone palpebrosa  444, 446, 451
Gerygone ruficollis  437
gigantea, Megalampitta  431, 437
giganteus, Gallus  321–334, 322, 323, 332
Gigantohierax suarezi  335
gigas, Ornimegalonyx  387, 390
gilvus, Mimus  245
glacialoides, Fulmarus  223, 251
Glareola pratincola  282, 296
Glaucidium brasilianum  69, 233
Glaucidium hardyi  69
Glaucis hirsutus  70, 234
Glaucis spp.  460
Glyphorynchus spirurus  74
Gnorimopsar chopi  246
goeldii, Akletos  58, 73
gounellei, Anopetia  234, 281
Goura  309, 426
Goura victoria  450
gracilipes, Zimmerius  77
graeca, Alectoris  192
grallaria, Fregetta  253, 296
Grallina bruijnii  439
Granatellus francescae  7
Granatellus venustus  8, 12, 20, 21
grandis, Nyctibius  69
grantia, Gecinulus  147
gravis, Puffinus  224, 252, 283
graysoni × rutila, Amazilia  20
graysoni, Amazilia  7
graysonii, Icterus  7
grisea, Formicivora  238, 272, 294
griseicapillus, Sittasomus  74, 238
griseipectus, Hemitriccus  241, 250, 268, 281
griseipectus, Pyrrhura  297
griseisticta, Muscicapa  92
griseoceps, Kempiella  429, 430, 441, 445, 449–451, 

455
griseogularis, Phaethornis  460
Griseotyrannus aurantioatrocristatus  297

Downloaded From: https://bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 15 Oct 2024
Terms of Use: https://bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 491 Bull. B.O.C. 2020 140(4)

griseus, Limnodromus  229, 250, 282, 284
griseus, Nyctibius  69, 233
griseus, Puffinus  5, 224, 250, 252
griseus, Vireo  167
grossus, Saltator  79
gryphus, Vultur  336
guainumbi, Polytmus  235
guarauna, Aramus  227, 293
guianensis, Morphnus  64, 68
guira, Guira  232
Guira guira  232
guira, Hemithraupis  79, 298
gujanensis, Cyclarhis  77, 243
gularis, Egretta  296
gularis, Paroaria  78
gurneyi, Aquila  313, 450
guttata, Chlamydera  158
guttata, Ortalis  67
guttatoides, Xiphorhynchus  74
guttatus, Tinamus  67
guttatus, Xiphorhynchus  239
guttula, Symposiachrus  314, 451
guy, Phaethornis  460
Gygis  195–208, 198
Gygis alba  195–208, 197, 198, 296, 415, 421
Gygis candida  195–208, 197–200, 202
Gygis microrhyncha  195–208, 197, 198, 200, 202
Gymnoderus foetidus  76
Gymnogyps  340
Gymnogyps californianus  336
Gymnogyps varonai  335
Gymnophaps albertisii  309, 315, 430, 439, 443
Habia rubra  79
haemastica, Limosa  229, 278
haematodus, Trichoglossus  404, 417, 450
Haematopus palliatus  167, 229, 250
Hafferia fortis  73
Haliaeetus albicilla  127
Haliaeetus leucocephalus  111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 

125
Haliaeetus leucogaster  125, 312
Haliaëtos Washingtoni  128
Haliaëtus leucocephalus  132
haliaetus, Pandion  92, 125, 126, 226, 256, 312, 416, 

420
Haliaetus Washingtoni  137
Haliastur indus  312, 313, 416, 420, 450
hardyi, Glaucidium  69
harmonica, Colluricincla  158
Harpagus bidentatus  68, 106, 292, 293
Harpagus diodon  104–109, 106, 107, 296
Harpia harpyja  64, 68
harpyja, Harpia  64, 68
harrisii, Aegolius  233, 279
hattamensis, Pachycephalopsis  428–430, 438, 440, 

445
hauxwelli, Isleria  73

hauxwelli, Turdus  78, 178
heinei, Zoothera  431
heinrothi, Puffinus  420 
Heliactin bilophus  235, 265, 281
helias, Eurypyga  68
Heliobletus contaminatus  474
Heliomaster squamosus  235
Heliornis fulica  228, 277
hellmayri, Synallaxis  239, 250, 267, 281
Hemicircus canente  147
Hemicircus concretus  148
Hemignathus obscurus  144
hemimelaena, Sciaphylax  74
Hemithraupis flavicollis  79
Hemithraupis guira  79, 298
Hemitriccus cohnhafti  58, 60, 62, 64, 76
Hemitriccus flammulatus  76
Hemitriccus griseipectus  241, 250, 268, 281
Hemitriccus iohannis  76
Hemitriccus margaritaceiventer  241
Hemitriccus mirandae  297
Hemitriccus striaticollis  241
Henicopernis longicauda  312, 313, 450
herbicola, Emberizoides  248
Herpetotheres cachinnans  72, 237
Herpsilochmus atricapillus  238, 282
Herpsilochmus pectoralis  238, 250, 272, 283
Herpsilochmus rufimarginatus  238, 267
Herpsilochmus [rufimarginatus] sp.  281
Herpsilochmus sellowi  238, 282
Heteromyias brachyurus  453
Heterospizias meridionalis  219, 226
Hieraaetus weiskei  429, 430, 438, 443
Himantopus  263
himantopus, Calidris  230
Himantopus mexicanus  229, 261
hirsutus, Glaucis  70, 234
hirundinacea, Cypsnagra  248, 281
hirundinacea, Sterna  292
hirundinaceus, Aerodramus  430, 439, 443
hirundinaceus, Nyctidromus  233, 250, 281
Hirundinea ferruginea  241
Hirundo rustica  91, 244, 279
hirundo, Sterna  209, 231, 263, 415
hispidus, Phaethornis  70, 460
hudsonicus, Numenius  229, 250, 278
huhula, Strix  69
humaythae, Myrmelastes  73
humeralis, Ammodramus  245
Hydrobates pelagicus  296
Hydropsalis climacocerca  70
Hydropsalis longirostris  233, 264
Hydropsalis parvula  70, 233
Hydropsalis torquata  234
Hylocharis cyanus  70, 235, 279
Hylopezus berlepschi  74
Hylopezus ochroleucus  297

Downloaded From: https://bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 15 Oct 2024
Terms of Use: https://bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 492 Bull. B.O.C. 2020 140(4)

Hylophilus amaurocephalus  243
Hylophylax naevius  73
Hymenops perspicillatus  243, 249, 270, 282
hyperrhynchus, Notharchus  71
hyperythra, Pachycephala  437
hyperythra, Rhipidura  446, 451
hyperythrus, Myrmelastes  73
hypochryseus, Vireo  8, 13, 23
Hypocnemis peruviana  74
Hypocnemis subflava  62, 74
hypoinochrous, Lorius  312, 314
hypoleucos, Actitis  312, 413
hypopyrra, Laniocera  75
hypospodia, Synallaxis  297
Hypotaenidia philippensis  412, 421
ibis, Bubulcus  67, 225
Ibycter americanus  72
icterophrys, Satrapa  243, 270
Icterus croconotus  78
Icterus graysonii  7
Icterus jamacaii  246, 281
Icterus pustulatus  8, 11, 13, 25, 26
Icterus pyrrhopterus  246
Ictinia mississippiensis  132, 134
Ictinia plumbea  68, 226, 257, 258
idaliae, Phaethornis  460
ignobilis, Turdus  78
iliolophus, Oedistoma  314, 451
incana, Tringa  413
incerta, Pterodroma  295
incertum, Edolisoma  430, 432, 439, 445, 446, 451
inda, Chloroceryle  70
indus, Haliastur  312, 313, 416, 420, 450
inerme, Ornithion  77, 241, 249, 268
infelix, Symposiachrus  418, 419
infuscatus, Automolus  468
inquisitor, Tityra  76
inscriptus, Pteroglossus  71
insularis, Arses  446, 451
insularis, Forpus  7
insularis, Otidiphaps  309, 317, 318
insularis, Ptilinopus  99
insularis, Sitta  393–396, 397–400, 401, 402
interpres, Arenaria  229, 250, 260, 284, 414
involucris, Ixobrychus  225, 249, 256
Iodopleura pipra  297
iohannis, Hemitriccus  76
iozonus, Ptilinopus  450
irupero, Xolmis  243
Isleria hauxwelli  73
isonata, Collocalia  379, 381
Ixobrychus exilis  225, 255
Ixobrychus flavicollis  410, 420
Ixobrychus involucris  225, 249, 256
Ixobrychus sinensis  410, 420
Jabiru mycteria  224, 249, 254
jacana, Jacana  68, 230

Jacana jacana  68, 230
jacarina, Volatinia  79, 247
jacquacu, Penelope  64, 67
jacucaca, Penelope  223, 251, 281, 283
jamacaii, Icterus  246, 281
jamaicensis, Buteo  8, 10, 125
jamaicensis, Leptotila 28
jandaya, Aratinga  237
jobiensis, Alopecoenas  408
jobiensis, Manucodia  446
jobiensis, Talegalla  442, 450
jugularis, Cinnyris  313, 419
Jynx ruficollis  147
Jynx torquilla  147
katsumatae, Polyplectron  192
Kempiella  455
Kempiella flavovirescens  453
Kempiella griseoceps  429, 430, 441, 445, 449–451, 

455
keraudrenii, Phonygammus  314, 437, 441
kirhocephalus, Pitohui  426, 441, 445, 451
Knipolegus cyanirostris  269, 293, 295
Knipolegus nigerrimus  243, 269, 295
kurochkini, Falco  335
lacernulatus, Amadonastur  257
lactea, Amazilia  52–57, 54, 55, 70, 292, 294
laemostictus, Piculus  71
laeta, Cercomacroides  238, 267, 281
lafayettii, Gallus  325
lagopus, Buteo  125
Lalage sp.  418
Lalage leucomela  313
lammi, Automolus  297
Lamprospiza melanoleuca  78
lanatus, Gallus  324
laniirostris, Euphonia  79
Laniocera hypopyrra  75
Lanio cristatus  247
Lanio luctuosus  79
Lanio versicolor  79, 178
lapponica, Limosa  229, 250, 412
largipennis, Campylopterus  70
Larus delawarensis  209–213, 210
Larus dominicanus  230
Larus fuscus  282, 296
Laterallus exilis  68, 228
Laterallus melanophaius  227
Laterallus viridis  68, 227
Lathrotriccus euleri  243, 280
latirostris, Cynanthus  8, 11, 12, 15–17
latirostris, Poecilotriccus  76
latrans, Ducula  5
lawrencei × magicus, Cynanthus  18
lawrencei, Cynanthus  7
lawrencii, Pheugopedius  7
Legatus leucophaius  77, 293, 294, 297
Lepidocolaptes angustirostris  47, 48, 49, 50, 239

Downloaded From: https://bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 15 Oct 2024
Terms of Use: https://bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 493 Bull. B.O.C. 2020 140(4)

Lepidocolaptes falcinellus  49, 50
Lepidocolaptes fatimalimae  75
Lepidothrix coronata  75
Leptocoma sericea  313
Leptodon cayanensis  68
Leptodon forbesi  226, 250, 257, 281, 283
Leptopogon amaurocephalus  76, 240
Leptotila jamaicensis 28
Leptotila rufaxilla  69, 232
Leptotila verreauxi  8, 14, 26, 27, 69, 232, 284
Leptotila wellsi 28
lepturus, Phaethon  99, 296, 409, 420
leucocephala, Arundinicola  243
Leucocephalus, Falco  134
leucocephalus, Haliaeetus  111–114, 115, 125
leucocephalus, Haliaëtus  132
leucogaster, Amazilia  235, 282
leucogaster, Haliaeetus  125, 312
leucogaster, Pionites  72
leucogaster, Sula  99–102, 100, 224, 277, 411
leucolaemus, Piculus  71
leucomela, Lalage  313
leucomelas, Calonectris  409, 420
leucomelas, Turdus  245
Leucophaeus atricilla  209, 230, 261
Leucophaeus pipixcan  296
leucophaius, Legatus  77, 293, 294, 297
leucophrys, Myrmoborus  73
leucophrys, Rhipidura  313, 417, 419
leucophthalma, Epinecrophylla  72
leucophthalmus, Automolus  474
leucophthalmus, Psittacara  72
leucops, Tregellasia  429, 430, 438, 441, 446, 453, 455
leucoptera, Prosobonia  142
leucoptera, Sporophila  247, 275
leucopus, Furnarius  75, 239, 294
leucopyga, Tachycineta  244, 249, 272
leucorhoa, Oceanodroma  224, 250, 254
leucorodia, Platalea  296
leucorrhoa, Tachycineta  244, 271, 272
leucotis, Cantorchilus  78
leucotis, Vireolanius  77
leucurus, Elanus  226
leucurus, Threnetes  70
leverianus, Cissopis  78
lherminieri, Puffinus  277, 295
lichtensteini, Anabacerthia  474
lictor, Philohydor  293, 297
limae, Picumnus  236, 281
Limnodromus griseus  229, 250, 282, 284
Limosa fedoa  167
Limosa haemastica  229, 278
Limosa lapponica  229, 250, 412
linchi, Collocalia  374–379, 381–383, 384
lineata, Coracina  417, 431, 432, 437, 441
lineata, Dacnis  79
lineatum, Tigrisoma  67, 225

lineatus, Cymbilaimus  73
lineatus, Dryocopus  72, 236
lineola, Sporophila  247
Lipaugus vociferans  76
livia, Columba  231, 249, 334
lobatus, Phalaropus  167, 420
longicauda, Bartramia  296
longicauda, Deconychura  74
longicauda, Henicopernis  312, 313, 450
longicaudus, Discosura  292, 294
longicaudus, Stercorarius  296, 416, 421
longipennis, Myrmotherula  73
longirostris, Cantorchilus  244
longirostris, Chalcophaps  313
longirostris, Hydropsalis  233, 264
longirostris, Phaethornis  460
longirostris, Rallus  227, 282
longuemareus, Phaethornis  460
Lophostrix cristata  69
Lophotriccus eulophotes  77
loricata, Compsothraupis  246
loricatus, Myrmoderus  292, 294
Loriculus aurantiifrons  312
Lorius hypoinochrous  312, 314
Lorius lory  450
lory, Lorius  450
Loxops coccineus  144
lucidus, Chlorostilbon  235
luctuosus, Lanio  79
luctuosus, Sakesphorus  362
ludovicianus, Thryothorus  23
Lurocalis semitorquatus  70, 233, 264
luteola, Sicalis  247
lutescens, Anthus  245
macao, Ara  72
maccormicki, Stercorarius  230, 260, 283
macgregoriae, Amblyornis  214, 215
Macgregoria pulchra  214, 215
Machaeropterus pyrocephalus  75
Machetornis rixosa  242
macqueenii, Chlamydotis  192
macrocercus, Dicrurus  90
macrodactylus, Bucco  71
Macropygia  5
Macropygia amboinensis  313, 450
Macropygia nigrirostris  430, 431, 435, 439, 442
macrorrhina, Melidora  450
macroura, Eupetomena  234
macularius, Actitis  229
maculata, Caloenas  3–6
maculatum, Todirostrum  76
maculatus, Myiodynastes  77, 242
maculatus, Nystalus  236
maculatus, Pardirallus  228
maculosa, Nothura  222
madagascariensis, Numenius  413
madeira, Pterodroma  223, 276, 277

Downloaded From: https://bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 15 Oct 2024
Terms of Use: https://bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 494 Bull. B.O.C. 2020 140(4)

magellanicus, Spheniscus  223, 276
magna, Sturnella  135
magnifica, Megaloprepia  450
magnificens, Fregata  224, 254
magnificus, Cicinnurus  430, 432, 439, 446, 451
magnirostris, Gerygone  313, 314
magnirostris, Rupornis  68, 227, 284, 293
magnolia, Setophaga  167
major, Crotophaga  69, 232
major, Taraba  73, 238
major, Tinamus  64, 67
Malacoptila semicincta  58, 71
malaris, Phaethornis  70, 460
manacus, Manacus  240
Manacus manacus  240
mangle, Aramides  227, 282
manilatus, Orthopsittaca  72
Manucodia comrii  313, 314
Manucodia jobiensis  446
maracana, Primolius  237
maranhaoensis, Phaethornis  456–462, 458, 459
margaritaceiventer, Hemitriccus  241
marginata, Collocalia  379, 381
marginatus, Microcerculus  78
marginatus, Pachyramphus  76
mariae, Pteroglossus  71
marina, Pelagodroma  296
martinicus, Porphyrio  68, 228
mascarinus, Mascarinus  303, 304
Mascarinus mascarinus  303, 304
matsudairae, Oceanodroma  409, 420
maximus, Aerodramus  376–379, 381–383, 384
maximus, Saltator  79, 248
maximus, Thalasseus  209, 292, 294, 297
mcilhennyi, Conioptilon  76
Mearnsia novaeguineae  435
meeki, Microgoura  318
megacephalum, Ramphotrigon  62, 63, 77
Megaceryle torquata  235
Megalampitta gigantea  431, 437
Megaloprepia magnifica  450
Megapodius decollatus  442, 450
Megapodius eremita  408, 421
megarhyncha, Colluricincla  314, 451
megarhynchus, Melilestes  451
Megarynchus pitangua  77, 242
Megascops asio  136
Megascops choliba  69, 232
Megascops usta  69
Megaxenops parnaguae  297
melacoryphus, Coccyzus  69, 232
melambrotus, Cathartes  68, 336, 339
melancholicus, Tyrannus  77, 242, 294, 295
Melanerpes candidus  236
Melanerpes cruentatus  71
Melanocharis  426
Melanocharis nigra  451

melanochloros, Colaptes  236
melanogaster, Formicivora  238
melanogaster, Piaya  69
melanoleuca, Lamprospiza  78
melanoleuca, Tringa  229
melanoleucos, Campephilus  72, 236
melanoleucus, Geranoaetus  227, 283
melanopezus, Automolus  75
melanophaius, Laterallus  227
melanophris, Thalassarche  276
melanopis, Schistochlamys  246
melanops, Conopophaga  238, 250, 267, 272, 281
melanopsis, Monarcha  313
melanops, Porphyriops  228
melanosticta, Rhegmatorhina  74
melanotis, Ailuroedus  429, 430, 432, 438, 441, 443, 

449–451, 453
Melanotis caerulescens  8, 13, 25
melanotis, Coryphaspiza  248, 250, 281, 283
melanotos, Calidris  230, 249, 260
melanurus, Ramphocaenus  244, 272
melanurus, Trogon  70
melas, Edolisoma  446, 451
Melidora  426
Melidora macrorrhina  450
Melilestes  426
Melilestes megarhynchus  451
Meliphaga albonotata  444
Meliphaga analoga  444, 451
Meliphaga aruensis  314, 444
Meliphaga montana  430, 432, 444, 451
Meliphaga orientalis  430, 432, 435, 441, 444, 451
mellisugus, Chlorostilbon  70
melodus, Charadrius  164–169, 165–167, 292, 293
meloryphus, Euscarthmus  241
menbeki, Centropus  450
menstruus, Pionus  72
mentalis, Dysithamnus  238, 272
meridionalis, Chaetura  234, 279
meridionalis, Heterospizias  219, 226
Merops ornatus  309, 312, 315, 416, 420
merula, Dendrocincla  74
Mesembrinibis cayennensis  68, 292, 293
Mesospilus  149
metallica, Aplonis  313, 453
mexicana, Tangara  78
mexicanus, Himantopus  229, 261
mexicanus, Sclerurus  74
meyerianus, Accipiter  429, 430, 438, 443
meyerii, Chalcites  431, 432, 437
Micrastur mirandollei  72
Micrastur ruficollis  72, 237, 279
Micrastur semitorquatus  72, 237, 266
Microcerculus marginatus  78
microchyncha, Gygis  200
Micrococcyx cinereus  61, 69, 232
Microgoura meeki  318

Downloaded From: https://bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 15 Oct 2024
Terms of Use: https://bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 495 Bull. B.O.C. 2020 140(4)

Micropsitta bruijnii  431, 437
Microrhopias quixensis  72
microrhyncha  199
microrhyncha, Gygis  195–208, 197, 198, 202
migrans, Milvus  296
militaris, Sturnella  78
Milvago carbo  338
Milvago chimachima  72, 236
Milvus migrans  296
Mimus gilvus  245
Mimus saturninus  245, 274
minimus, Centrocercus  192
minor, Chordeiles  234, 265, 279
minor, Coccyzus  297
minor, Fregata  410
minor, Ornimegalonyx  387, 389, 390
minor, Pachyramphus  76
minor, Paradisaea  426, 441, 446, 451
minor, Zosterops  430, 446, 453
minuta, Coccycua  69
minuta, Columbina  231
minutilla, Calidris  230, 250
minutillus, Chalcites  313
minutus, Anous  296, 404, 414, 421
minutus, Xenops  75, 239, 250, 267, 272, 281
Mionectes oleagineus  76, 297
Mirafra cantillans  38, 39
Mirafra pulpa  38–46, 40, 41
Mirafra williamsi  42
mirandae, Hemitriccus  297
mirandollei, Micrastur  72
mississippiensis, Ictinia  132, 134
modestus, Sublegatus  243
Moho nobilis  144
Molothrus ater  136
Molothrus bonariensis  246
Molothrus oryzivorus  78
Molothrus rufoaxillaris  246, 274
momota, Momotus  71, 235, 250, 266, 281
Momotus momota  71, 235, 250, 266, 281
monacha, Pachycephala  441
Monachella muelleriana  309, 311, 312, 314, 316, 

317, 429, 431, 437, 439
Monarcha cinerascens  418
Monarcha frater  437
Monarcha melanopsis  313
Monasa morphoeus  71
Monasa nigrifrons  71
mongolus, Charadrius  412, 413
montana, Geotrygon  69, 232, 278
montana, Meliphaga  430, 432, 444, 451
montanum, Edolisoma  437
montanus, Passer  309, 313, 317, 318
montanus, Peltops  437
morio, Gallus  324
Morphnus guianensis  64, 68
morphoeus, Monasa  71

Morus bassanus  282, 296
moschata, Cairina  222
mosquitus, Chrysolampis  234, 279
Motacilla tschutschensis  92
muelleriana, Monachella  309, 311, 312, 314, 316, 

317, 429, 431, 437, 439
murina, Crateroscelis  451
murina, Phaeomyias  77, 242
Muscicapa griseisticta  92
musculus, Troglodytes  78, 244
Mustelirallus albicollis  228
Myadestes occidentalis  8
Mycteria americana  67, 224, 254
mycteria, Jabiru  224, 254
Myiagra alecto  314, 417, 451
Myiarchus ferox  77, 242, 269
Myiarchus swainsoni  242, 268, 269, 282
Myiarchus tuberculifer  77
Myiarchus tyrannulus  242, 269
Myiobius atricaudus  75, 280, 293, 294, 297
Myiobius barbatus  240, 280, 294
Myiobius [barbatus] sp.  281
Myiodynastes maculatus  77, 242
Myiopagis caniceps  241, 280
Myiopagis flavivertex  77
Myiopagis gaimardii  77
Myiopagis viridicata  8, 242
Myiophobus fasciatus  77, 243
Myiornis ecaudatus  76
Myiothlypis flaveola  245, 282
Myiothlypis fulvicauda  78
Myiozetetes cayanensis  77, 293, 294
Myiozetetes similis  77, 242
myotherinus, Myrmoborus  73
Myrmelastes humaythae  73
Myrmelastes hyperythrus  73
Myrmoborus leucophrys  73
Myrmoborus myotherinus  73
Myrmoderus loricatus  292, 294
Myrmoderus ruficauda  297
Myrmophylax atrothorax  73
Myrmorchilus strigilatus  237
Myrmothera campanisona  74
Myrmotherula axillaris  73, 238, 266, 272
Myrmotherula brachyura  73
Myrmotherula longipennis  73
mystaceus, Platyrinchus  240, 250, 268, 281
Myzomela cruentata  430, 439, 443, 451
Myzomela nigrita  311, 314, 315, 451
Myzomela pammelaena  406, 417
Myzomela rosenbergii  309, 311, 314–316
nacunda, Podager  234, 264
naevia, Sclateria  73
naevia, Tapera  232
naevius, Hylophylax  73
naevius, Ramphodon  460
Nannochordeiles pusillus  234, 265

Downloaded From: https://bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 15 Oct 2024
Terms of Use: https://bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 496 Bull. B.O.C. 2020 140(4)

Nannopterum brasilianus  224
napensis, Stigmatura  241
natalis, Collocalia  374
nattereri, Aburria  361
nattereri, Phaethornis  456, 460
neglecta, Sturnella  135
Nemosia pileata  246
nengeta, Fluvicola  243
Neocrex erythrops  228, 258, 259
Neopelma pallescens  239
nereis, Sternula  195, 205, 206
Nesotrochis picapicensis  390
Netta erythrophthalma  223
nicobarica, Caloenas  3, 408
niger, Chlidonias  231, 278, 282
niger, Rynchops  231
nigerrimus, Knipolegus  243, 269, 295
nigra, Melanocharis  451
nigrescens, Rheinardia  182–194, 185–188
nigricans, Pardirallus  296
nigricollis, Anthracothorax  70, 234
nigricollis, Sporophila  247
nigrifrons, Monasa  71
nigripennis, Pterodroma  5
nigrirostris, Macropygia  430, 431, 435, 439, 442
nigrita, Myzomela  311, 314, 315, 451
nigrocincta, Tangara  79
nigrogularis, Ramphocelus  79, 177
nigromaculata, Phlegopsis  74
nilotica, Gelochelidon  231, 261, 263
Ninox theomacha  450
nitidissima, Chlorochrysa  178
nitidus, Buteo  68, 227
nitidus, Cyanerpes  79
nivosus, Charadrius  165
nobilis, Diopsittaca  237, 266
nobilis, Moho  144
nobilis, Otidiphaps  311, 430, 431, 432, 439, 441, 443
noctivagus, Crypturellus  222, 250, 283
noevia, Strix  136
Nomonyx dominicus  223
Nonnula ruficapilla  71
Nonnula sclateri  71
notata, Chlorestes  234
notatus, Coturnicops  463–467, 464–466
Notharchus hyperrhynchus  71
Nothura boraquira  222
Nothura maculosa  222
nouhuysi, Sericornis  444, 445
novaeguineae, Mearnsia  435
novaeguineae, Toxorhamphus  451
novaeguineae, Zosterops  441
novaehollandiae, Scythrops  312
Numenius hudsonicus  229, 250, 278
Numenius madagascariensis  413
Numenius phaeopus  229, 278, 282, 412, 413
Nyctanassa violacea  225, 282, 283

Nyctibius aethereus  69
Nyctibius grandis  69
Nyctibius griseus  69, 233
Nycticorax caledonicus  410, 420
nycticorax, Nycticorax  225
Nycticorax nycticorax  225
Nyctidromus albicollis  8, 70, 233, 344–350, 347, 348
Nyctidromus hirundinaceus  233, 250, 281
Nyctiphrynus ocellatus  69, 364–366, 365
Nystalus chacuru  292, 294
Nystalus maculatus  236
Nystalus obamai  71
obamai, Nystalus  71
obscura, Caligavis  431
obscurus, Hemignathus  144
obsoletum, Camptostoma  241
obsoletus, Crypturellus  67
occidentalis, Myadestes  8
oceanicus, Oceanites  224, 253, 283
Oceanites oceanicus  224, 253, 283
Oceanodroma castro  296
Oceanodroma leucorhoa  224, 250, 254
Oceanodroma matsudairae  409, 420
ocellata, Rheinardia  182–194, 185–190
ocellatus, Argus  182
ocellatus, Nyctiphrynus  69, 364–366, 365
ocellatus, Podargus  313, 450
ocellatus, Rheinardius  182
ochracea, Sasia  147
ochraceiceps, Tunchiornis  77
ochraceus, Celeus  236
ochrocephala, Amazona  72
ochrolaemus, Automolus  75
ochroleucus, Hylopezus  297
Odontophorus capueira  295
Odontophorus stellatus  67
Oedistoma iliolophus  314, 451
Oedistoma pygmaeum  446
oleagineus, Mionectes  76, 297
olivacea, Zosterops  304
olivaceus, Rhynchocyclus  76
Oneillornis salvini  74
Onychoprion anaethetus  415
Onychoprion fuscatus  230, 415
Onychorhynchus coronatus  75
opaca, Aplonis  89
optatus, Cuculus  91
oratrix, Amazona  8
orientalis, Acrocephalus  419, 420
orientalis, Eurystomus  85–95, 86, 88–90, 312
orientalis, Meliphaga  430, 432, 435, 441, 444, 451
Oriolus szalayi  429
ornata, Epinecrophylla  73
ornatus, Merops  309, 312, 315, 416, 420
ornatus, Ptilinopus  429
ornatus, Spizaetus  68
Ornimegalonyx acevedoi  387, 390

Downloaded From: https://bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 15 Oct 2024
Terms of Use: https://bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 497 Bull. B.O.C. 2020 140(4)

Ornimegalonyx ewingi  389
Ornimegalonyx ewingi sp. nov.  388, 391
Ornimegalonyx gigas  387, 390
Ornimegalonyx minor  387, 389, 390
Ornimegalonyx oteroi  387, 389, 390
Ornithion inerme  77, 241, 249, 268
Ornorectes cristatus  437, 441
orru, Corvus  313, 314
Ortalis araucuan  223, 281
Ortalis guttata  67
Orthopsittaca manilatus  72
oryzivorus, Molothrus  78
ossifragus, Falco  113, 114, 118
osvaldoi, Bubo  387, 388, 389, 390
oteroi, Ornimegalonyx  387, 389, 390
Otidiphaps insularis  309, 317, 318
Otidiphaps nobilis  311, 430–432, 439, 441, 443
oweni, Amytornis  160
Pachycephala hyperythra  437
Pachycephala monacha  441
Pachycephala simplex  313, 314, 446, 451
Pachycephala soror  437
Pachycephalopsis  426
Pachycephalopsis hattamensis  428–430, 438, 440, 

445
Pachyptila belcheri  295
Pachyptila desolata  295
Pachyramphus aglaiae  8
Pachyramphus castaneus  76
Pachyramphus marginatus  76
Pachyramphus minor  76
Pachyramphus polychopterus  76, 240
Pachyramphus validus  76, 240
Pachyramphus viridis  240
pacifica, Ardenna  99, 409, 420
pacifica, Drepanis  144, 145
pacifica, Ducula  408, 421
pallescens, Neopelma  239
palliatus, Haematopus  167, 229, 250
palliatus, Thamnophilus  292, 297
pallida, Cranioleuca  293
palmarum, Tangara  79, 246
palmarum, Thraupis  178
palpebrosa, Gerygone  444, 446, 451
pammelaena, Myzomela  406, 417
Pandion  130
Pandion haliaetus  92, 125, 126, 226, 256, 312, 416, 

420
papa, Sarcoramphus  68, 226, 250, 336
papuana, Erythrura  351, 351–358, 355
papuensis, Chaetorhynchus  437
Parabuteo unicinctus  113, 138, 227
Paradisaea decora  311, 314
Paradisaea minor  426, 441, 446, 451
paradisaea, Sterna  231
paraensis, Automolus  474
paraguaiae, Gallinago  229

Paralouatta varonai  390
parasiticus, Stercorarius  230, 261
Pardirallus maculatus  228
Pardirallus nigricans  296
pareola, Chiroxiphia  240
parnaguae, Megaxenops  297
Paroaria coronata  293
Paroaria dominicana  246
Paroaria gularis  78
parvirostris, Crypturellus  222
parvirostris, Elaenia  293, 294
parvirostris, Prosobonia  5, 142
parvula, Hydropsalis  70, 233
Passer domesticus  248, 249, 275
passerina, Columbina  231
passerinus, Veniliornis  71, 236
Passer montanus  309, 313, 317, 318
Patagioenas cayennensis  232
Patagioenas flavirostris  8
Patagioenas picazuro  231
Patagioenas plumbea  69
Patagioenas speciosa  231, 278
Patagioenas subvinacea  69
patavinus, Gallus  322
Pauxi tuberosa  64, 67
pavoninus, Dromococcyx  69
pavoninus, Pharomachrus  70
pectoralis, Herpsilochmus  238, 250, 272, 283
pelagicus, Hydrobates  296
Pelagodroma marina  296
pelewensis, Aerodramus  94
Peltops montanus  437
pelzelni, Thamnophilus  238, 272
Peneothello bimaculata  441
Penelope jacquacu  64, 67
Penelope jacucaca  223, 251, 281, 283
Penelope superciliaris  223, 249, 250, 251, 281, 283, 

284
Peneothello  426
Peneothello bimaculata  429, 430, 438, 440, 446
penicillata, Eucometis  79, 178
pensylvanica, Setophaga  32
peregrinus, Falco  125, 237, 249, 266, 282, 283, 309, 

314, 315
pernambucensis, Picumnus  297
pernambucensis, Pyriglena  297
perspicillata, Pulsatrix  69, 233, 278
perspicillatus, Hymenops  243, 249, 270, 282
peruviana, Conopophaga  64, 74
peruviana, Hypocnemis  74
Petroica archboldi  435
Phacellodomus ruber  293
Phacellodomus rufifrons  239, 267
Phaeomyias murina  77, 242
phaeopus, Numenius  229, 278, 282, 412, 413
Phaethon aethereus  296
Phaethon lepturus  99, 296, 409, 420

Downloaded From: https://bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 15 Oct 2024
Terms of Use: https://bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 498 Bull. B.O.C. 2020 140(4)

Phaethon rubricauda  296
Phaethornis anthophilus  460
Phaethornis augusti  460
Phaethornis bourcieri  70, 460
Phaethornis eurynome  460
Phaethornis griseogularis  460
Phaethornis guy  460
Phaethornis hispidus  70, 460
Phaethornis idaliae  460
Phaethornis longirostris  460
Phaethornis longuemareus  460
Phaethornis malaris  70, 460
Phaethornis maranhaoensis  456–462, 458, 459
Phaethornis nattereri  456, 460
Phaethornis philippii  70, 460
Phaethornis pretrei  234, 460
Phaethornis ruber  70, 234, 460
Phaethornis rupurumii  460
Phaethornis squalidus  460
Phaethornis striigularis  460
Phaethornis superciliosus  460
Phaethornis syrmatophorus  460
Phaetusa simplex  68, 230
Phalaropus lobatus  167, 420
Phalaropus tricolor  167
Pharomachrus pavoninus  70
Pheugopedius coraya  23
Pheugopedius felix  8, 11, 13, 23, 24
Pheugopedius genibarbis  78, 244
Pheugopedius lawrencii  7
Philemon buceroides  313, 451
Philesturnus carunculatus  144, 145
philippensis, Hypotaenidia  412, 421
philippii, Phaethornis  70, 460
Philohydor lictor  293, 297
Philomachus pugnax  414
Philydor erythrocercum  75
Philydor erythropterum  75
Philydor rufum  474
Phlegopsis nigromaculata  74
phoebe, Sayornis  112
phoeniceus, Agelaius  132, 133
Phoenicopterus ruber  218, 223, 249, 276
Phonygammus keraudrenii  314, 437, 441
Phyllomyias fasciatus  283, 293, 294, 297
Phylloscopus borealis  418, 420
Phylloscopus examinandus  419
Phylloscopus poliocephalus  314
Phylloscopus xanthodryas  419
Piaya cayana  69, 232
Piaya melanogaster  69
picapicensis, Nesotrochis  390
picazuro, Patagioenas  231
Picoides scalaris  8
picui, Columbina  231
Piculus chrysochloros  236, 294
Piculus flavigula  292, 294

Piculus laemostictus  71
Piculus leucolaemus  71
picumnus, Dendrocolaptes  75
Picumnus fulvescens  236, 250, 281
Picumnus limae  236, 281
Picumnus pernambucensis  297
Picumnus rufiventris  71
picus, Dendroplex  49, 75, 239
Picus rafflesii  148
Picus Rafflesii  147–150
pileata, Nemosia  246
pileatus, Coryphospingus  247
pileatus, Pilherodius  225, 277
Pilherodius pileatus  225, 277
pinnatus, Botaurus  225, 255
pinon, Ducula  313, 315
Pionites leucogaster  72
Pionus menstruus  72
pipixcan, Leucophaeus  296
Pipra fasciicauda  75
pipra, Iodopleura  297
Piprites chloris  76
Piranga bidentata  8
Piranga flava  248
pistrinaria, Ducula  409, 421
pitangua, Megarynchus  77, 242
Pitangus sulphuratus  77, 242
pitiayumi, Setophaga  8, 14, 31–33, 245
Pitohui  309, 426
Pitohui dichrous  429, 430, 439, 441, 445, 446, 451
Pitohui kirhocephalus  426, 441, 445, 446, 451
Pitohui uropygialis  445
Pitta sordida  429
placens, Gennaeodryas  432, 437
plancus, Caracara  236
Platalea ajaja  225, 249, 256
platalea, Anas  292
Platalea leucorodia  296
platypterus, Buteo  60, 61, 68, 125, 296
platyrhynchos, Platyrinchus  76
platyrhynchum, Electron  70
Platyrinchus coronatus  76
Platyrinchus mystaceus  240, 250, 268, 281
Platyrinchus platyrhynchos  76
platyrostris, Dendrocolaptes  283, 297
plicatus, Rhyticeros  312, 314, 450
plumbea, Ictinia  68, 226, 257, 258
plumbea, Patagioenas  69
plumbea, Polioptila  78, 244
Pluvialis dominica  228, 250
Pluvialis fulva  142, 412
Pluvialis squatarola  143, 166, 228, 412, 413
Podager nacunda  234, 264
Podargus ocellatus  313, 450
podiceps, Podilymbus  223
Podilymbus podiceps  223
poecilinotus, Willisornis  74

Downloaded From: https://bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 15 Oct 2024
Terms of Use: https://bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 499 Bull. B.O.C. 2020 140(4)

Poecilotriccus fumifrons  241
Poecilotriccus latirostris  76
poliocephalus, Accipiter  313, 450
poliocephalus, Phylloscopus  314
poliocephalus, Seicercus  430, 439, 441, 446, 453
poliocephalus, Tolmomyias  76, 297
Polioptila plumbea  78, 244
polychopterus, Pachyramphus  76, 240
polygrammus, Xanthotis  431, 432, 437, 441
Polyplectron katsumatae  192
Polytmus guainumbi  235
pomarinus, Stercorarius  230, 261
Porphyrio flavirostris  228
Porphyrio martinicus  68, 228
Porphyriops melanops  228
Porphyrospiza caerulescens  246, 250, 281
Porzana flaviventer  228, 250, 258
Ptilorrhoa caerulescens  454
pratincola, Glareola  282, 296
pretiosa, Claravis  231, 284
pretrei, Phaethornis  234, 460
Primolius couloni  72
Primolius maracana  237
Probosciger  426
Probosciger aterrimus  450
Procacicus solitarius  245
Procellaria aequinoctialis  295
Procelsterna  206
Procnias averano  240, 268
Progne chalybea  218, 244
Progne subis  298
Progne tapera  244, 249, 271, 282
Prosobonia cancellata  142–146, 144
Prosobonia leucoptera  142
Prosobonia parvirostris  5, 142
psaltria, Spinus  8
Psarocolius bifasciatus  78
Psarocolius decumanus  78
Pseudastur albicollis  68
Pseudeos  426
Pseudeos fuscata  435
Pseudorectes ferrugineus  451
Pseudoseisura cristata  239, 281
Psittacara leucophthalmus  72
psittacea, Psittirostra  144, 145
Psittacula eques  299–308
Psittirostra psittacea  144, 145
Psittrichas fulgidus  437, 439
Pterodroma arminjoniana  224, 250
Pterodroma atrata  99
Pterodroma deserta  224, 276
Pterodroma feae  295
Pterodroma incerta  295
Pterodroma madeira  223, 276, 277
Pterodroma nigripennis  5
Pteroglossus beauharnaisii  71
Pteroglossus castanotis  71

Pteroglossus inscriptus  71
Pteroglossus mariae  71
Ptilinopus aurantiifrons  312
Ptilinopus bellus  313, 443
Ptilinopus insularis  99
Ptilinopus iozonus  450
Ptilinopus ornatus  429
Ptilinopus purpuratus  4
Ptilinopus rivoli  430, 439, 442, 443, 450
Ptilinopus solomonensis  408, 421
Ptilinopus superbus  313
Ptilinopus viridis  430, 432, 439
Ptilorrhoa  309, 426
Ptilorrhoa castanonota  429, 430, 432, 441, 445, 454
Ptilorrhoa geislerorum  429, 430, 441, 445, 449–451, 

453, 454
Puffinus assimilis  277
Puffinus baroli  277
Puffinus boydi  224, 277
Puffinus deserta  277
Puffinus gravis  224, 252, 283
Puffinus griseus  5, 224, 250, 252
Puffinus heinrothi  420
Puffinus lherminieri  277, 295
puffinus, Puffinus  224, 252, 261, 283
Puffinus puffinus  224, 252, 261, 283
pugnax, Calidris  296
pugnax, Philomachus  414
pulchra, Macgregoria  214, 215
pulpa, Mirafra  38–46, 40, 41
Pulsatrix perspicillata  69, 233, 278
purpurata, Querula  76
purpuratus, Ptilinopus  4
purpurea, Ardea  296
pusilla, Calidris  165, 229, 250
(pusilla) insularis, Sitta  393–403
pusilla, Sitta  393–396, 397, 398, 399, 401, 402
pusillus, Chordeiles  361
pusillus, Nannochordeiles  234, 265
pustulatus, Icterus  8, 11, 13, 25, 26
Pygiptila stellaris  72
pygmaea, Sitta  401
pygmaeum, Oedistoma  446
Pygochelidon cyanoleuca  244, 271
Pyrenestes  356
Pyriglena pernambucensis  297
pyrocephalus, Machaeropterus  75
Pyrocephalus rubinus  77
pyrrhopterus, Icterus  246
pyrrhotis, Blythipicus  148
Pyrrhura griseipectus  297
Pyrrhura rupicola  72
Querula purpurata  76
quixensis, Microrhopias  72
rafflesii, Dinopium  147, 148
rafflesii, Picus  148
Rafflesii, Picus  147–150

Downloaded From: https://bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 15 Oct 2024
Terms of Use: https://bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 500 Bull. B.O.C. 2020 140(4)

ralloides, Ardeola  296
Rallus longirostris  227, 282
ramonianus, Trogon  70
Ramphastos tucanus  71
Ramphastos vitellinus  71
Ramphocaenus melanurus  244, 272
Ramphocelus bresilius  177, 247, 275, 281, 284
Ramphocelus carbo  79, 170–181, 173–176
Ramphocelus nigrogularis  79, 177
Ramphodon naevius  460
Ramphotrigon fuscicauda  63, 77
Ramphotrigon megacephalum  62, 63, 77
Raphus cucullatus  3
regius, Cicinnurus  446, 451
Rhea americana  218, 222, 250
Rhegmatorhina melanosticta  74
Rheinardia nigrescens  182–194, 185–188
Rheinardia ocellata  182–194, 185–190
Rheinardius ocellatus  182
Rhipidura  444, 446
Rhipidura hyperythra  446, 451
Rhipidura leucophrys  313, 417, 419
Rhipidura rufidorsa  446, 451
Rhipidura rufiventris  313, 314, 418, 446, 451
Rhynchocyclus olivaceus  76
Rhynchotus rufescens  222, 275
Rhyticeros plicatus  312, 314, 450
Rhytipterna simplex  77, 297
riparia, Riparia  298
Riparia riparia  298
riveroi, Tyto  390
rivoli, Ptilinopus  430, 439, 442, 450
rixosa, Machetornis  242
roratus, Eclectus  312, 314, 450
rosenbergii, Myzomela  309, 311, 314–316
rostrata, Geothlypis  402
Rostrhamus sociabilis  226
rothschildii, Cyanoloxia  79
rowleyi, Amytornis  149
rowleyi, Amytornis  149, 151, 152–154, 160
ruber, Phacellodomus  293
ruber, Phaethornis  70, 234, 460
ruber, Phoenicopterus  218, 223, 249, 276
rubiginosus, Blythipicus  148
rubinus, Pyrocephalus  77
rubra, Habia  79
rubricauda, Phaethon  296
rubricollis, Campephilus  72
rubrocapilla, Ceratopipra  75, 240, 280
rubronotata, Charmosyna  437
rufa, Formicivora  238, 281
rufalbus, Thryophilus  23
rufaxilla, Leptotila  69, 232
rufescens, Rhynchotus  222, 275
ruficapilla, Nonnula  71
ruficapillus, Chrysomus  246
ruficapillus, Schistochlamys  246, 274

ruficauda, Galbula  236
ruficauda, Myrmoderus  297
ruficaudata, Anabacerthia  75
ruficollis, Gerygone  437
ruficollis, Jynx  147
ruficollis, Micrastur  72, 237, 279
ruficollis, Stelgidopteryx  78, 244, 271
rufidorsa, Rhipidura  446, 451
rufifrons, Phacellodomus  239, 267
rufigaster, Ducula  450
rufigula, Dendrexetastes  75
rufigula, Gallicolumba  450
rufimarginatus, Herpsilochmus  281
[rufimarginatus] sp., Herpsilochmus  238, 267
rufipileatus, Automolus  75
rufiventris, Euphonia  79
rufiventris, Picumnus  71
rufiventris, Rhipidura  313, 314, 418, 446, 451
rufiventris, Turdus  245
rufoaxillaris, Molothrus  246, 274
rufopalliatus, Turdus  8, 14, 28, 29, 30, 31
rufopalliatus, Turdus 31
rufum, Philydor  474
rufus, Antrostomus  233
rufus, Casiornis  60, 77, 293, 294
rufus, Furnarius  293, 294
rufus, Tachyphonus  247
rupicola, Pyrrhura  72
Rupornis magnirostris  68, 227, 284, 293
rupurumii, Phaethornis  460
rustica, Hirundo  91, 244, 279
ruticilla, Setophaga  32
rutila, Amazilia  8, 12, 19
rutilans, Synallaxis  75
rutilans, Xenops  75, 239, 280
Rynchops niger  231
sacra, Egretta  410
Sakesphorus canadensis  359–363, 360
Sakesphorus cristatus  238, 281
Sakesphorus luctuosus  362
Saltator coerulescens  79
Saltator grossus  79
Saltator maximus  79, 248
Saltator similis  248, 280, 284
Saltatricula atricollis  248, 275
Salvadorina waigiuensis  439
salvini, Oneillornis  74
sanctaemariae, Cymbilaimus  73
sanctithomae, Brotogeris  72
sanctus, Todiramphus  92, 312, 416, 420
sandvicensis, Thalasseus  209
Sarcoramphus  335
Sarcoramphus papa  68, 226, 250, 336
Sarkidiornis sylvicola  222
Sasia abnormis  147
Sasia ochracea  147
Satrapa icterophrys  243, 270

Downloaded From: https://bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 15 Oct 2024
Terms of Use: https://bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 501 Bull. B.O.C. 2020 140(4)

saturninus, Mimus  245, 274
saurophagus, Todiramphus  416
savana, Tyrannus  77, 242
sayaca, Tangara  246
Sayornis phoebe  112
scalaris, Picoides  8
Schiffornis turdina  297
schistaceus, Buteogallus  68
schistaceus, Thamnophilus  73
schisticeps, Edolisoma  314
Schistochlamys melanopis  246
Schistochlamys ruficapillus  246, 274
schistogynus, Thamnomanes  62, 63, 73
schrankii, Tangara  78
Sciaphylax hemimelaena  74
Sclateria naevia  73
sclateri, Nonnula  71
Scleroptila elgonensis  192
Sclerurus caudacutus  74
Sclerurus cearensis  297
Sclerurus mexicanus  74
scutata, Synallaxis  239, 282
Scythrops novaehollandiae  312
Seicercus poliocephalus  430, 439, 441, 446, 453
sellowi, Herpsilochmus  238, 282
semicincta, Malacoptila  58, 71
semicinerea, Cranioleuca  283, 297
semipalmata, Tringa  229, 260, 282
semipalmatus, Charadrius  165, 166, 228, 284, 294
semitorquatus, Lurocalis  70, 233, 264
semitorquatus, Micrastur  72, 237, 266
senex, Cypseloides  360
sericea, Leptocoma  313
sericocaudatus, Antrostomus  69
Sericornis  426
Sericornis beccarii  426, 428, 430, 432, 441, 444, 446, 

451
Sericornis nouhuysi  444, 445
Sericornis spilodera  451
Sericulus ardens  441
Serinus canaria  281
Serpophaga subcristata  242
serva, Cercomacroides  74
Setophaga  10
Setophaga americana  32, 167
Setophaga dominica  393, 394
Setophaga flavescens  393, 394
Setophaga fusca  298
Setophaga magnolia  167
Setophaga pensylvanica  32
Setophaga pitiayumi  8, 14, 31, 32, 33, 245
Setophaga ruticilla  32
severus, Ara  72
shorii, Dinopium  148, 149
Sicalis columbiana  293, 295
Sicalis flaveola  247, 275
Sicalis luteola  247

similis, Myiozetetes  77, 242
similis, Saltator  248, 280, 284
simplex, Geoffroyus  435, 437
simplex, Pachycephala  313, 314, 446, 451
simplex, Phaetusa  68, 230
simplex, Rhytipterna  77, 297
sinensis, Ixobrychus  410, 420
Sirystes albocinereus  77
Sitta insularis  393–403, 397–400, 401, 402
Sitta pusilla  393–396, 397–399, 401, 402
Sitta (pusilla) insularis  393–403
Sitta pygmaea  401
Sittasomus griseicapillus  74, 238
skua, Stercorarius  296
sociabilis, Rostrhamus  226
solitaria, Tringa  229, 259
solitarius, Procacicus  245
soloensis, Accipiter  92
solomonensis, Ptilinopus  408, 421
sonneratii, Gallus  325, 329
sonorivox, Bambusicola  192
sordida, Pitta  429
sordida, Thlypopsis  248
soror, Pachycephala  437
soui, Crypturellus  67, 295
spadiceus, Attila  77
sparverius, Falco  237
speciosa, Patagioenas  231, 278
speciosum, Conirostrum  246
spectabilis, Celeus  60, 62, 72
spectabilis, Elaenia  241
Spheniscus magellanicus  223, 276
spilodera, Sericornis  451
spilorrhoa, Ducula  312
Spinus psaltria  8
Spinus yarrellii  248, 281, 283, 284
spirurus, Glyphorynchus  74
spixi, Synallaxis  293, 294
Spizaetus ornatus  68
Spizaetus tyrannus  68, 296
spodiopygius, Aerodramus  412
Sporophila albogularis  247, 281
Sporophila angolensis  79, 298
Sporophila bouvreuil  248
Sporophila caerulescens  79, 293
Sporophila castaneiventris  79
Sporophila leucoptera  247, 275
Sporophila lineola  247
Sporophila nigricollis  247
squalidus, Phaethornis  460
squamata, Tachornis  70, 234, 279
squammata, Columbina  231
squamosus, Heliomaster  235
squatarola, Pluvialis  143, 166, 228, 412, 413
Stelgidopteryx ruficollis  78, 244, 271
stellaris, Pygiptila  72
stellatus, Odontophorus  67

Downloaded From: https://bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 15 Oct 2024
Terms of Use: https://bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 502 Bull. B.O.C. 2020 140(4)

stephani, Chalcophaps  313
stepheni, Vini  99
Stercorarius antarcticus  296
Stercorarius longicaudus  296, 416, 421
Stercorarius maccormicki  230, 260, 283
Stercorarius parasiticus  230, 261
Stercorarius pomarinus  230, 261
Stercorarius skua  296
Sterna dougallii  209–213, 211, 231, 250, 263, 415
Sterna hirundinacea  292
Sterna hirundo  209, 231, 263, 415
Sterna nereis  205
Sterna paradisaea  231
Sterna sumatrana  415
Sternula  211
Sternula antillarum  230, 249, 262
Sternula nereis  195, 205, 206
Sternula superciliaris  230, 262
Stigmatura napensis  241
stolidus, Anous  230, 404, 413, 414, 421
stramineicollis, Gallus  333
Streptoprocne biscutata  234, 265
striata, Amytis  159
striata, Butorides  225
striaticollis, Hemitriccus  241
striatus, Accipiter  106, 226, 257
striatus, Amytornis  151, 152–154, 156, 160, 161
strigilatus, Myrmorchilus  237
strigulosus, Crypturellus  67
striigularis, Phaethornis  460
Strix Asio  136
Strix huhula  69
Strix noevia  136
Strix virgata  233, 278
Sturnella magna  135
Sturnella militaris  78
Sturnella neglecta  135
Sturnella superciliaris  246
suarezi, Gigantohierax  335
subcristata, Aviceda  312
subcristata, Serpophaga  242
subflava, Hypocnemis  62, 74
subis, Progne  298
Sublegatus modestus  243
subruficollis, Calidris  167
subulatus, Automolus  75, 468–476, 470–472
subvinacea, Patagioenas  69
suiriri, Suiriri  241
Suiriri suiriri  241
Sula dactylatra  101, 224, 255, 261, 283, 410
Sula leucogaster  99–102, 100, 224, 277, 411
sula, Sula  224, 250, 255, 404, 410, 411
Sula sula  224, 250, 255, 404, 410, 411
sulphuratus, Pitangus  77, 242
sulphurescens, Tolmomyias  76, 283, 297
sumatrana, Sterna  415
superbus, Ptilinopus  313

superciliaris, Penelope  223, 249, 250, 251, 281, 283, 
284

superciliaris, Sternula  230, 262
superciliaris, Sturnella  246
superciliosus, Phaethornis  460
superrufus, Cnipodectes  58, 60, 62, 64, 76
surdus, Touit  283, 297
swainsoni, Catharus  60, 78
swainsonii, Gampsonyx  226
swainsoni, Myiarchus  242, 268, 269, 282
sylvicola, Sarkidiornis  222
Syma torotoro  312, 314, 450
Symposiachrus axillaris  311, 437
Symposiachrus guttula  314, 451
Symposiachrus infelix  418, 419
Synallaxis albescens  239
Synallaxis frontalis  239
Synallaxis hellmayri  239, 250, 267, 281
Synallaxis hypospodia  297
Synallaxis rutilans  75
Synallaxis scutata  239, 282
Synallaxis spixi  293, 294
syrmatophorus, Phaethornis  460
szalayi, Oriolus  429
Tachornis squamata  70, 234, 279
Tachybaptus dominicus  223
Tachycineta albiventer  244
Tachycineta leucopyga  244, 249, 272
Tachycineta leucorrhoa  244, 271, 272
Tachyphonus rufus  247
taciturnus, Arremon  78, 245, 282
taitensis, Eudynamys  412, 420
taitensis, Urodynamis  3, 5, 92
taiti, Acrocephalus  99
Talegalla  309
Talegalla jobiensis  442, 450
talpacoti, Columbina  68, 231
Tangara callophrys  79
Tangara cayana  246
Tangara chilensis  78
Tangara episcopus  79, 293
Tangara fastuosa  284, 293, 295
Tangara mexicana  78
Tangara nigrocincta  79
Tangara palmarum  79, 246
Tangara sayaca  246
Tangara schrankii  78
tao, Tinamus  64, 67
Tapera naevia  232
tapera, Progne  244, 249, 271, 282
Taraba major  73, 238
tataupa, Crypturellus  222, 283
tenebrosa, Chelidoptera  71, 283, 297
tenuirostre, Edolisoma  417, 419
Terenotriccus erythrurus  75
Tersina viridis  79, 247
Thalassarche chlororhynchos  223, 276

Downloaded From: https://bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 15 Oct 2024
Terms of Use: https://bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 503 Bull. B.O.C. 2020 140(4)

Thalassarche melanophris  276
Thalasseus acuflavidus  231, 249, 261, 263, 282
Thalasseus bergii  415
Thalasseus maximus  209, 292, 294, 297
Thalasseus sandvicensis  209
Thalurania furcata  70, 80–84, 81, 82
Thamnomanes ardesiacus  73
Thamnomanes schistogynus  62, 63, 73
Thamnophilus aethiops  73
Thamnophilus caerulescens  292, 294
Thamnophilus capistratus  238
Thamnophilus doliatus  73
Thamnophilus palliatus  292, 297
Thamnophilus pelzelni  238, 272
Thamnophilus schistaceus  73
Thamnophilus torquatus  238, 281
theomacha, Ninox  450
Theristicus caudatus  225, 277
Thlypopsis sordida  248
Thraupis cyanocephala  179
Thraupis palmarum  178
Threnetes leucurus  70
Thripadectes  468, 474
Thryophilus rufalbus  23
Thryothorus albinucha  23
Thryothorus ludovicianus  23
thula, Egretta  225
Tiaris fuliginosus  298
Tigrisoma lineatum  67, 225
Tinamus guttatus  67
Tinamus major  64, 67
Tinamus tao  64, 67
tinnunculus, Falco  297
Tityra cayana  76
Tityra inquisitor  76
Todiramphus sanctus  92, 312, 416, 420
Todiramphus saurophagus  416
Todirostrum chrysocrotaphum  76
Todirostrum cinereum  240
Todirostrum maculatum  76
Tolmomyias assimilis  76
Tolmomyias flaviventris  76, 240
Tolmomyias poliocephalus  76, 297
Tolmomyias sulphurescens  76, 283, 297
torotoro, Syma  312, 314, 450
torquata, Hydropsalis  234
torquata, Megaceryle  235
torquatus, Celeus  72
torquatus, Corythopis  76
torquatus, Thamnophilus  238, 281
torquilla, Jynx  147
totanus, Tringa  296
Touit surdus  283, 297
Toxorhamphus  426
Toxorhamphus novaeguineae  451
Tregellasia  426
Tregellasia leucops  429, 430, 438, 441, 446, 453, 455

trichas, Geothlypis  402
Trichoglossus haematodus  404, 417, 450
trichroa, Erythrura  314, 351–358, 431, 437
tricolor, Egretta  296
tricolor, Phalaropus  167
Tringa aequinoctialis  142, 143
Tringa [Calidris] alpina  143
Tringa flavipes  229
Tringa incana  413
Tringa melanoleuca  229
Tringa semipalmata  229, 260, 282
Tringa solitaria  229, 259
Tringa totanus  296
tristis, Corvus  314, 451
trochilirostris, Campylorhamphus  74, 239
Troglodytes musculus  78, 244
Trogon collaris  70
Trogon curucui  70, 235
Trogon melanurus  70
Trogon ramonianus  70
Trogon viridis  70
tropica, Fregetta  224, 249, 253
tschutschensis, Motacilla  92
tuberculifer, Myiarchus  77
tuberosa, Pauxi  64, 67
tucanus, Ramphastos  71
Tunchiornis ochraceiceps  77
turdina, Schiffornis  297
turdinus, Campylorhynchus  78
Turdus  10
Turdus amaurochalinus  78, 245, 249, 273
Turdus flavipes  244, 273
Turdus fumigatus  293
Turdus hauxwelli  78, 178
Turdus ignobilis  78
Turdus leucomelas  245
Turdus rufiventris  245
Turdus rufopalliatus  8, 14, 28, 29, 31, 30
Tyrannulus elatus  77
tyrannulus, Myiarchus  242, 269
Tyrannus albogularis  293–295, 297
Tyrannus melancholicus  77, 242, 294, 295
Tyrannus savana  77, 242
tyrannus, Spizaetus  68, 296
Tyto furcata  69, 232
Tyto riveroi  390
tzacatl, Amazilia  20
ulietanus, Cyanoramphus  4
unappendiculatus, Casuarius  442
uncinatus, Chondrohierax  226
undulata, Chlamydotis  192
undulatus, Crypturellus  67
unicinctus, Parabuteo  113, 138, 227
Urodynamis taitensis  3, 5, 92
urophasianus, Centrocercus  192
uropygialis, Collocalia  384
uropygialis, Pitohui  445

Downloaded From: https://bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 15 Oct 2024
Terms of Use: https://bioone.org/terms-of-use



Scientific Names Index 504 Bull. B.O.C. 2020 140(4)

urubitinga, Urubitinga  68, 227
Urubitinga urubitinga  68, 227
usta, Megascops  69
validus, Chrysocolaptes  148
validus, Pachyramphus  76, 240
Vanellus cayanus  68, 228
Vanellus chilensis  68, 228, 264
vanikorensis, Aerodramus  412, 443
variolosus, Cacomantis  312, 313
varius, Empidonomus  243, 294
varius, Gallus  325
varonai, Gymnogyps  335
varonai, Paralouatta  390
vaughani, Acrocephalus  99
Veniliornis affinis  71
Veniliornis passerinus  71, 236
venustus, Granatellus  8, 12, 20, 21
verreauxi, Leptotila  8, 14, 26, 27, 69, 232, 284
versicolor, Amazilia  235, 279
versicolor, Lanio  79, 178
victoria, Goura  450
viduata, Dendrocygna  222
Vini australis  144, 145
Vini stepheni  99
violacea, Euphonia  248, 249
violacea, Nyctanassa  225, 282, 283
virens, Chlorodrepanis  144
virens, Contopus  297
Vireo chivi  78, 243
Vireo flavoviridis  8
Vireo griseus  167
Vireo hypochryseus  8, 13, 23
Vireolanius leucotis  77
virgata, Strix  233, 278
virgatus, Automolus  468
virginianus, Bubo  132, 233, 264
viridicata, Myiopagis  8, 242
viridis, Gecinulus  148
viridis, Laterallus  68, 227
viridis, Pachyramphus  240
viridis, Ptilinopus  430, 432, 439
viridis, Tersina  79
viridis, Trogon  70
vitellinus, Ramphastos  71
vociferans, Lipaugus  76
Volatinia jacarina  79, 247
Vultur gryphus  336
waigiuensis, Salvadorina  439
wallacii, Aegotheles  431, 432, 441
Washingtoniàna, Fálco  118

Washingtonianus, Falco  122
washingtoniensis, Falco  112, 118, 125
Washingtoni, Falco  128
Washingtoni, Haliaëtos  128
Washingtoni, Haliaetus  137
washingtonii, Falco  111
Washingtonii, Falco  118
weddellii, Aratinga  72
weiskei, Hieraaetus  429, 430, 438, 443
wellsi, Leptotila 28
whitei aenigma subsp. nov., Amytornis  159
whitei parvus subsp. nov., Amytornis  157 
whitei, Amytornis  149, 151–163, 152–154, 155, 156, 
157, 158, 160, 161

williamsi, Mirafra  42
Willisornis poecilinotus  74
wilsonia, Charadrius  166, 228, 250, 259, 282
xanthodryas, Phylloscopus  419
xanthogaster, Euphonia  79
xanthopterygius, Forpus  237
Xanthotis flaviventer  312, 446, 451
Xanthotis polygrammus  431, 432, 437, 441
Xenopsaris albinucha  240
Xenops minutus  75, 239, 250, 267, 272, 281
Xenops rutilans  75, 239, 280
Xiphocolaptes falcirostris  283, 293, 297
Xipholena atropurpurea  297
Xiphorhynchus atlanticus  283, 297
Xiphorhynchus elegans  74
Xiphorhynchus fuscus  47–51, 48
Xiphorhynchus guttatoides  74
Xiphorhynchus guttatus  239
Xolmis cinereus  243, 271, 281
Xolmis irupero  243
yarrellii, Spinus  248, 281, 283, 284
Zapornia atra  99
Zenaida auriculata  232, 264, 283
Zimmerius acer  297
Zimmerius gracilipes  77
zoeae, Ducula  313, 315, 450
Zonotrichia capensis  245
Zoothera heinei  431
Zosterops atrifrons  446
Zosterops borbonica  304
Zosterops crookshanki  311, 314
Zosterops minor  430, 446, 453
Zosterops novaeguineae  441
Zosterops olivacea  304
Zosterops spp.  300

Downloaded From: https://bioone.org/journals/Bulletin-of-the-British-Ornithologists’-Club on 15 Oct 2024
Terms of Use: https://bioone.org/terms-of-use


